RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

CONTROLS

PORT AND STARBOARD

Page CB1.
{Issued with A.L.69)

FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT IN BOOM, FIN AND TAILPLANE,

Cia{ss
Ref. No. Pare Mo, Description t;lz‘ Sp?c‘i?cra::n S‘:‘:’: ¢ T’wli‘r.:,.
123 4:5°% LM
— FLYING CONTROLS AMND EQUIPMENT IN 1 — — |CBT
: BOOM AND FIN, PORT
(Org. No. 10-20 CF 7677)
— FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT IN 1 — — | CB1
BOOM AND FIN, STARBOARD
(Drg. No, 10-20 CF 7679)
— BRACKET, pulley, at frame Ne. 2, Port and Starboard, 1 — — | CB2
group (Drg. No. 10-20 CF 4191}
3302 | 10-20 CF 4175A BRACKET pulley, £.H. assembly .. 3 — C [CB2
3303 | 1020 CF 4176A BRACKET, pulley, R.H. assernbly 1 — C | CB2
© Spares for . —
10-20 CF #179 BUSH 2 5.96 — |CB2
Attachments for 10-20 CF 41?5A or 10—20 CF 4176A
' Bracket :—
2801200119 | A25/4C Bolt, 2 BA - 4 — C
28M{9403520 | A27/CP Nut, 2 BA . 4 — C
10854 | 10-20 CF 7895A PLATE, cable guard bolt, upper puliey, Port L] — C | CB2
10855 | 10-20 CF 7896A PLATE, cable guard balt, upper pulley, Starboard 1 — C |CB2
10856 | 10-20 CF 789%9A PLATE, cabie guard bolt, lower pulley, Port and 1 — C |CB2
Starboard
Acttachments for 10-20 CF 78954, 10-20 CF 7896A
©or 10-20 CF 789%4A, Plate :—
28D/1200119 | A25/4C Bolt, 2 BA 1 — C
28M /5808573 | A27/CS MNot, 2 BA 1 — C
28P[9527619 | SP.20/C7 Pin, split (SP.9/C8) 1 — C
1787 | DH5.797/20 PULLEY, cable, 3”0 dia. 2 — P | CB2
: © Spares for :—
2A{3501380 | SKEFKO. 402266 BEARING, ball (3110-99-950-1380) 1 — C jCk2
2365 | DHS.800 PLATE, retaining .. 1 — C | CB2
Attachments for DHS 800 Plate —
28D/1007973 | AS.1242/2B Bolt, 4 BA . 3 — C
28M/1006504 | A27/BT Nut, 4 BA ... . 3 — C
‘Attachments for DHS. 79?{20 Pulley -
10B53 | 10-2G CF 7889 Bolt, shouldgred, i BSF, upper puiley 1 — C cB2
10852 | 10-20 CF 7891 Bolt, shouldered, * BSF, lower pulley 1 — C |CB2
28M/1011476 | A27/]S MNut, # BSF. 1 — C
SP.S0/E8 1 — C

28P/19234

Pin, splic (SP.9/E10}

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CB2
{Issued with A.L.&9) CONTROLS

FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT IN BOOM, FIN AND TAILPLANE,
PORT AND STARBOARD

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

Class
Ref. No. Part No. — Description ':; Sp:‘lcai;::ral:i:: N S:::}e F:l‘;‘
1:2:3 4:5°6 LM
10-20 CF 4185A :STRUT. stabilizer, flap and elevator controls, 1 — — | B2
: . Port, assembly
10-20 CF 4186A, STRUT, stwabifizer, flap and elevator controls, 1 - — | CB2
: Starboard, assembly
“Attachments for 10-20 CF 4185A or 10-20 CF 4186 A,
ﬁ  Serugi—
2BD/1202334 | AS.1242/3E Bolt, }* BSF 1 - C
28D/1011238 | A25/3E Bolt, 1" BSF 1 — C
28M/10290 | AGS.2001/E/1 Mut, 1" BSF 1 - C
28W/9419487 | SP.16/E Washer 1 — c
AS.2806/4/070 "TUBE, distance, for cable guard, }” ojd x 22 SWG 2 T35 or | LM
: % 0"70 long T.45
" Attachments for AS.2806/4/070, Tube :—
28D/7002428 | A25/6C fBolt, 2 BA 1 — C
— BI!ACI(ET pul!ey. elevator-flap circuit instalfation 1 — — | CB3
: " {Starboard group only, (Drg. No.
10-20 CF 4159)
10-20 CF 7137A BLOCK support, pulley bracket, assembly - 1 — — | CB3
{For spares use 10-20 CF 9885A/ND)
14677 | 10-20 CF 9885A/ND BLOCK, support, pulley bracket, assembly 1 — C
: ) "~ (Spares condition}
: Spares for :—
28M/9435560 | AGS.2007/Eft -NUT, double anchor, }” BSF ... 1 - C
2BM/9435649 | AGS.2018/EN NUT, single anchor, }” BSF 1 - C
“Attachments for 10-20 CF 7137A, Bracket :—
WBODHAMITL| AS1242{5C ‘Bolt, 2 BA : 2 — C
2BM{10288 | AGS.2001/C/1 ‘Nut, 2 BA rl - o
2BW 9419475 | SP.15/C ‘Washer .- 2 — C
10847 | 10-20 CF 7135A BRACKET, pulley, elevator-flap, circuit, assembly 1 — F {.CB3
-Attachments for 10-20 CF 7135A, Bracket :(—
28D/1013172 | AS.1242/(5C _Bolt, 2 BA . 2 — C
28MM10288 | AGS.2001/CNH ‘Nut, 2 BA . 2 — C
150271 10-20 CF 983IND “Shim, 30 x 03 max. thlckness 2 —_ C | CB3
108481 10-20 CF 7129 ‘Stud, shouldered, 2 BA and }* BSF 1 -— Cc | <B3
10849 | 10-20 CF 7131 ‘Stud, ‘shouldered, 2 BA and 1" BSF 1 — C | CB3
28W/[9419404 | SP.16/C 3Wash'_er v 2 — C
10-20 CF 4157 GUARD cable . 1 LF$.23 | LM | CB3
Attachments for 10-20 CF 4157 Guard —
28D/1214311 | A2SM7C 'Bolt 2 BA 1 - <
2971 | DHS.790 PULLEY, 4"’0 dia. ... 2 —_— P | CB3
2A[9501471 | SKEFKO.401458 . 'BEARING, ball (3110—99 950—14?1} 1 —_ C
2969 | DH5.793 PLATE, retaining 1 — C | cB2
'_At:achments for DHS. 793 Plat.e —_
2BD/9709461 | AS.1242/3C Bolt, 2 BA . 3 - C
28MHM006473 | A27ICT MNut, 2 BA . . 3 - C
‘Attachments for DHS 790, Pulley —
12310 § DHS.201/19N ‘Bolt, 3* BSF 1 — C | CB3
28M /14555 1 ASBINS Nut, 17 BSF 1 — C
28P/19234 | SP.90/E8 Pin, split (3P.9/E10) 1 — C
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1 Page CB3
CONTROLS (Issued with A.L.62)
FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT IN BOOM, FIN AND TAILPLANE,
PORT AND STARBOARD
Clafss
Ref, No. Part Mo, _ : Description ’;I#' 5 r::i:.::i':;n Scoore T“;e
to2.3 4@5;6: ” LM
- CABLES FLYING CONTROLS IN BOOM AND 1 -_— — |CB4
FIN, PORT AND STARBOARD,
GROUP (Drg. No. 10-20 CF 85)
3299 |10-20 CF 5129A CABLE rudder, boom Joint to booster .. 1 —_ C |Ch4
Attachments for 10-20 CF 5129A, Cable :—
1BM{1006473 | A27/CT Nuz, 2 BA 1 — c
28M/13253 | A27/CTL Nut, 2 BA, LH. 1 — C
28P/B64 | SP.4Y[Dé Pin, shackle 1 — c
28P/1007741 | SP.9/C8 Pin. split 1 - ¢
28U/14790 |SP.33/C Turnbarrel, 2 BA 1 - C
28W5418921 | SPA3JE Washer e 1 — C
3300 | 1020 CF 5149A CABLE tallplane. spring feel unit to boom joing, 1 — C |CB4
oo " inboard (Port onily)
S . Spares for (=
28L/15287 [ SP.37/C EYE-END turnbuckle, 15 cwt, 1 - C
28U/— | SP.36/E15L ‘END, tapped, L.H. 15 cwt. 1 — C
3301 |10-20 CF 5151A CABLE tailplane, spring feel unit to boorn |ount. 1 -_ C |Ce4
" outboard (Port only}
Atr.achment.s for 10-20 CF $149A or 10-20 CF 51514,
: * Cable :—
28D/9133011 | A25/2C anq:, 2 BA, at cable drum ... 1 - C
28M/12931 | A2T/ET Nut, } BSF: . 1 -— C
28M/13454 | A2T/ETL Nug, 47 BSF, LH, .. . 1 — C
14962 | 10-20 CF 9769 Red, dension, inboard cable (Mod 592} 1 —_ C |CB4
14963 | 10-20 CF 9711 }Rod :enslon, outhoard cable (Mod. 592) .. ] -_— C |cB4
— COM PEN SATOR tailplane cable and elevator pulley 1 — - |CBS
© .. bracket, Port, group (Drg. No. 10-20
© CF 4171)
10-20 CF 4801 A/ND COMPENSATOR tailpfane and elevator pulley 1 - — [CB5

© brackes, assembly (Pre Mod. 52)

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CB4
(Issued with A.L.62)

CONTROLS

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT IN BOOM, FIN AND TAILPLANE,

PORT AND STARBOARD

Class
Ref. No. Parc No. — : Description ':g‘ Spr::im;i:i:m S:::re F;L';"’
1@2@3 4Es-js-i LM,
10-20 CF 1679A(ND COMPENSATOR tailplane and elevator pulley | 1 —_ — |CBS
. bracket, assembly (Mod. 52)
* Spares for :—
3322 [10-20 CF 41614, BRACKET pultey, assembly 1 — P |CBS
Attachmems for 10-20 CF 41614, Bracket \—
10815 { DHS.901/16E Bolt, {* BSF 1 — Cc [cBS
28M/13935 | ASBJES Nut, 3 BSF 1 — C
28P/1007741 | SP.9/C8 Pin, split: 1 — c
10-20 CF 361A(2 COMPENSATOR tailplane cable, assembly | 1 — — |cBS
: ~* {Pre Mod, 52)
10-20 CF 7793A COMPENSATOR, cailplane cable, assembly 1 - - |CBS
_ | {(Mod. 52)
2A9500418 | HOFFMANN T.13 ?BE:AR_ING ball 4 —_ C |CBS
10-20 CF 4145 BLGCK, rubbing 1 LFS23 | LM [CBS
3308 |10-20 CF 383 EBODY, compensator casting 1 — C |CBS
3307 |10 CF 5027 BOLT, cable guard 2 — C |CBS
3317 |10-20 CF 365 BOLT, lever pivot |1 — C |[CBS
"Atr.achment.s for 10-20 CF 365 Bo!t —
3318 |10-20 CF 367 _Nut : 1 — C |CBS
10-20 CF 377 EEXTENSION shaft 1 L.64 — [CBS
3315 |10-20 CF 3634 gLEVER, pulley mounting, assernbly, L. H 1 — C |CBS
: © ! (Pre Mod. 32)
3316 [10-20 CF 364A gLEVE-R, pulley mounting, assembly, R.H. ... 1 — C |CBS
© . (Pre Mod. 52
9044 110-20 CF 1627A :'-I..EVER. pulley mounting, assembly, L.H. ... 1 - < |CBS
) : (Mod. 52)
9045 [10-20 CF 16284 fLEVEB. pulley mounting, assembly, R.H. ... 1 - < |C85
- (Mod. 52)
éAttachments for 10-20 CF 363A, 10-20 CF
. 364A, 10-20 CF 1627A, or 10-20 CF
b0 1628A, Lever :—
2BPfB62 |SP.4Y /D4 * Pin, shackle, }” dia, 1 - c
28P/1007741 |SP.9/C8 1 — |c

Pin spllt

RESTRICTED




Sea Vixen Mk, 1

RESTRICTED
CONTROLS

PORT AND STARBOARD

Page CB%
{lssued with A.L.62)

FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT IN BOOM, FIN AND TAILPLANE,

Cla‘ss
Rel. Mo. Part Na. _ : . Description l:g‘ Sp?cairﬁ::r::m S‘E": ¢ ?l.c:'-e
1:2:3 4:5°6° LM,
3319 [ 10-20 CF 369 .PIECE, distance 1 — C [ces
3309 | 10 CF 5085 PIN, :shaft guide o 1 — C |CBS
2971 | DHS.790 ‘PULLEY, 470 dia., assembly 2 — P |CBS
: © Spares for —
2A{9501471 | SKEFKO.401458 BEARING, ball 1 — C |CBS
2969 | DHS.793 .PLATE, retaining .. 1 — C |CBS
“Attachments for DHS 793 PIate —
i8D/8308 | AS.1242/3C Bolt, 2 BA . 3 —_ C
26M/1006473 | AZ7/CT . :Ngt, 2BA .. .. 3 - c
‘Attachments for DHS$.790, PuIIey —
3306 | 10 CF 5025 éBolt. %" BSF ... . 2 —_ C |CBS
28M/15199 | ASB/LS ‘Nut, 35” BSF 2 —_ C
28P/1007741 | SP.9/C8 iPini, splic 2 — C
3313 1 10 CF 5005 ?ROCKER 1 —_ C |CBS
3312 | 10-20 CF 385A ‘ROD, connecting, assembly 2 — P | CBS
' © Spares for :(—
28N/13511 { HOFFMANN Cl.1 (JOINT, seif aligning 1 — C | c8s
;Attachments for 10-20 CF 385A, Rod —
28M/1011467 | A27/ES ‘Nut, 1" BSF i —_ C
28P/1007741 | SP.9/CS Pin, spii: 2 - c
28W (9419405 | SPA5/E fWasher 2 —_ C
10-20 CF 375 :SHAFT 1 5.9 -~ | CBS
éAttachments for 10—20 CF 375 Shaft —_
28D/15020 | A30/15E ‘Balt, 3" BSF (close tolerante) 1 — C
28M/1011467 | A2T/ES ‘Nurt, §* BSF 1 - C
28P{1007741 | SP.9/C8 ‘Pin, split 1 - <
28W (9419405 | SP.15/E ‘Washer ... 1 — C
3311 | 10 CF 5007 ‘SLEEVE, pivot 1 - C |cBs
3310 | 10-20 CF 2969 SPRING, return 1 — C |CBS
3321 1 10-20 CF 371 ‘"TUBE, distance 2 —_ C CBS
3320 | 10-20 CF 373 EW'ASHER felt 3 — C ]CBs
3314 | 10 CF 5021 . ‘WASHER, profile . - 2 — C |CB5
Attachments for 10-20 CF 361)\,-‘2 or 10—20 CF
: . 7793A, Compensator ;—
28D/9133208 | A25/20€ Bolt, 1 BSF . 3 - C
28M/1011467 | A27{ES Nut, {” BSF 3 — C
28P/1007741 | SP.9/C8 EPin, spln: 3 — c
10-20 CF 4157 -GUARD cable . 1 LF5.23 LM |CB5
_Attachments for 10-20 CF 4157 Guard t——
28D/1011021 | A25/16C ‘Bolt. 2 BA {Lock to DHS.514/D) 2 — C
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CBS Sea Vixen Mk. 1
(Issued with A L.62) CONTROLS
FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT IN BOOM, FIN AND TAILPLANE,
PORT AND STARBOARD
Clafsl
Ref. No, Part No. E— Deseripsion N s | scare | e
1:2:12 455{6 L.M.
2371 | DHS.790 PULLEY 4.0 dia, 2 —_ P |CBS
-1 . Spares for \—
ZA[9501471 | SKEFK(O.401458 EBEARING ball 1 — C
2969 | DHS.793 PLATE, retaining . - 1 — C |CBS
‘Attachiments for DHS.793, P!ate —
28D/8308 | AS.1242/3C Bolt, 2 BA 3 — C
28M1006473 |A27/CT fNut 2 BA 3 — C
Attachments for DHS. 790 Pulley —
12310 | DHS.201A9N Bolt, §” BSF 1 — ¢ {ces
28M /14555 | ASB/NS Mut, 4” BSF 1 —_ C
28P/1007741 | SP.9(CH Pin, split’ 1 - c
10-20 CF 3995 SLEEVE, flanged (Pre Mod. 52) 2 L.53 — |CBS
10-20 CF 3997 SLEEVE, flanged (Pre Mod. 52) 1 L.53 — |CB5
10-20 CF 3998 SLEEVE, flanged (Pre Mod. 52) 1 L.53 — |CB5
10-20 CF 172% SLEEVE, flanged {Mod. 52) 2 DTD.423 { — [CBS
10-20 CF 1731 SLEEVE, flanged (Mod. 52) 1 DTD.423 | — (CBS
10-20 CF 1732 SLEEVE' flanged (Mod. 52) 1 DTD.423 | — |CBS
3323 [10-20 CF #173 SLEEVE, strut securing .. 1 — C |CBS
Attachment for 10-20 CF 4173 SIeeve —_
3404 | DHS.901/15E Bolt, ” BSF 1 - C |CBS
2BMf13935 | AS8/ES Nut, §* BSF 1 -— C
28P{1007741 | SP.9/C8 PI!’I‘ spllt 1 — C
10-20 CF 4165A S'I'RUT bracmg 1 —_ — JCB5
Attachments for 10-20 CF 4165A Strut —_—
28D/1011238 | A25{3E Bote, }” BSF 2 —_ c
2BM/1011467 | A27/ES Nut, } BSF 2 —_ c
28P{1007741 | SP.9/C8 ‘Pin, split: 2 — c
28W[9419487 | SP.16/E ‘Washer 2 - c
10-20 CF 4251 'TUBE 1” 25 ofd x 17 SWG x 12790 long .. 1 L.&3 LM [CBS
10-20 CF 4253 TUBE, 1725 ofd x 17 SWG x 1390 long .. 1 L.63 LM [(CBS
— COMPENSATOR, tailplane interconnection cable In 1 _ — |CBé
: . Starboard fin, group
: : (Drg. Ne. 10-20 CF 9285)
10-20 CF 7843A BRACKET ‘rudder balance pulley cable, assembly 1 — — |c8s
10837 | 10-20 CF 4920 . 'GUARD, cable ... . . 1 — C [CBé
iAttachments for 10-20 CF 4920 Guard —
28D/1007976 | AS.1242{4C ‘Bole, 2 BA . 1 — C
28D/1010030 [ A25/7C ‘Bolt, 2 BA . 1 — c
28M/13121 | A27/CS Nut, 2 BA ... 2 — <
28PH007741 | SP.9/C8 ‘Pin, split! 2 — c
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

CONTROLS

PORT AND STARBOARD

Page CB7
{Issued with A.L.62)

FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT IN BOOM, FIN AND TAILPLANE,

Class
Ret. No. Pae Mo N Duscripion N [some| sre | e
17213 41858 M
10835 10-20 CF 7845A ;PLATE SIde, assembly ... 1 - C | CBé
10-20 CF 4939 ‘ ;DISC, reinforcing, 10 SWG 1 L.72 LM | CBé
28M/9435560 [ AGS.2007/EM1 “NUT, L” BSF, double anchor 1 —_ c
28M/M1 44673 | AGS.2019/CA "NUT, 2 BA, single anchor ... 1 —_ C
10-20 CF 7853ND ‘PAD, top, 12 SWG ... 1 L72 LM | CB6
10-20 CF 7851ND : EPAD,: bottom, 12 SWG 1 L72 LM | CB6
10836 | 10-20 CF 7847A "PLATE, side, assembly ... 1 — C | CBRs
10-20 CF 4939 :DISC, reinforcing, 10 SWG 1 L.72 tM | CBs
28M{9144673 | AGS.2019/CA ‘NUT, 2 BA, single anchor ... 1 - C
28M/9435560 | AGS.2007/E{1 "NUT, }” BSF, deuble anchor 1 - C
10-20 CF 7859ND [ PAD, 12 SWG.. 1 L72 LM | CBé
1020 CF 7857ND 'PAD, 12 SWG.. 1 L.72 LM | CBé
:Attachrnents for 10—20 CF 7845A or 10—20 CF
Do - 7847A, Plate :—
28D/1010030 | A25/7C ‘Bolt, 2 BA ... 2 — c
28M/10328 | AGS.2002/CH ‘Nut, 2 BA ... 2 — cC
AS.2811/5/063 Tube, dlstance, £ ofd x 17 SWG X 0’63 Iong 2 L.62 LM
2968 | DHS.801 ;'PULLE'I' 3750 dia. 1 — P |CBé
"1 Spares for:—
249500461 — BEARlNG bali i — C
2969 | DH5.793 "PLATE, retaining - 1 - C [CBe
Artachments for DHS.793, Plate —
28D/8308 | AS.1242{3C ‘Bolt, 2 BA e 3 —_ C
28M1006473 | AZ7/CT . Nut, 2 BA .. . 3 - C
‘Actachménts for DHS. 801, Pulley e
4686 | 10 CF 5405 ‘Bolt, §* BSF . . 1 — C |CBé
28M/1011476 | A27/S Nut, §* BSF 1 — C
28P/1007741 | SP.9/C8 “Pid, split; 1 — c
28W /9419466 | SP.131 ‘Washer 1 — c
Attachments for 10—20 CF 7843A Bracket —
28078307 | AS.1242/2C Bole, 2 BA f y] — c
28D/1013178 | AS.1242/5E _'Bolt }” BSF: 2 —_— c
19599 | 10-20 CF 10163A COHPEN SATOR tailplane  inter-connection t — P | CB7
: . . cable, assembly (Hod 926}
2A/9500466 - BEARING, ball e e 1 — C
249500422 — ‘BEARING, ball 4 —_ C
249500418 — ‘BEARING, ball 2 — c
10826 | 10-20 CF 3763 EBOBBlN, cable guide 2 — C |CB7
‘Actachiments for 10-20 CF 3763 Bobbm —
10827 | 10-20 CF 3765 EBO!t. shouldered, 1 BSF 1 — C |CB7
28M/13935 | ASB/ES ‘Nut, 7 BSF 1 — C
2BPH007741 | SP.9/C8 Pir, splic: 1 — c
28W 9418920 | SP.10/E Wisher 1 - o

RESTRICTED




Page CBS
{lssued with A.L.62)

FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT IN BOOM, FIN AND TAILPLANE,
PORT AND STARBOARD

RESTRICTED

CONTROLS

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

Class
Ref. No. Pact No. e Desceiption No. | Muerial | oo, | P
1:2:3°4:5 6 LM,
10-20 CF 8849 'BRACKET, balance weight, 10 SWG 1 s510 | LM |cer?
13645 | 10-20 CF S259A ECABI;;E.}compensator, assembly . t —_ C | CBé
fAt@achme'nts for 10-20 CF 5259A, Cable :—
28M/12931 | A27/ET ‘Nue, |7 BSF 1 — c
10821 | 10-20 CF 3753 Nut, special, {* BSF 1 — C | CBe7
13646 | 10-20 CF 5261A ‘CABLE, compensator, assembly w1 - C | CBé
‘Attachiments for 10-20 CF 5261A, Cable :—
28M/14877 | ASB/GT ‘Nut, 3§, BSF 1 — C
10822 | 10-20 CF 3755 Net, special, {5 BSF 1 — c |cer7
10818 | 10-20 CF 7711 ;LINK 2 —_ C |CB7
‘Attachments for 10 20 CF 7711 Lmk —
28N/5549 | AGS.899/2 éColIar - 1 —_ C
28M/12931 | A27/ET ‘Nut, 1 BSF 1 — c
28M/13121 | A27)CS Ndt, 2 BA ... 1 — c
28P/18053 | SP.113/C5 Pin ... 1 — c
28P/1007741 | SP.9/C8 Pin, splic 2 — c
10819 | 10-20 CF 7937 jSp%got 1 _ C | CB7
10820 | 10-20 CF 7939 Spigot 1 — c |ce7
28W/9419402 | SP.13/C Ewasher : 1 — C
10-20 CF 3767 ;L!NER, fl” -30 long {May also be made from 13" | 1 L.64 — | CBY
-0t ofd x 105WG Tube, Mat. Spec L. 55)
4745 | 10-20 CF 3539 ;RING abutment . 1 —_ C | CB7
16696 | 10-20 CF 10161 :RING r‘etainlng {Mod. 926) 1 — C | CB7
10829 | 10-20 CF 3741 ;ROCKER . 1 _ C {CB7
10833 | 1020 CF 56814 ‘ROD; tie, assembly . 1 _ C | CB?
‘Attachments for 10-20 CF 56B1A Rod —
281836 | SP.4{Y/B10 Pin, shackle 1 —_ c
28P/1007741 | SP.9/C8 'Pin, split 1 — c
28W/9419454 | SP.10/C ‘Washer 1 - o
10823 | 10-20 CF 5697 ‘SEGMENT, cable drum 1 - C | CBY
10824 [ 10-20 CF 5699 'SEGMENT, cable drum 1 — C |cer
10-20 CF 8233 @SHAFT 1 DTD.660 | — | CBY
fAttachrnents for 10—20 CF 3233 Shafl: —
2DM013177 | AS.1242f2E 1 -_— C

‘Bolt. 1" BSF

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

CONTROLS

PORT AND STARBOARD

Page CB%
{Issued with A,L.62)

FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT IN BOOM, FIN AND TAILPLANE,

Class
Rel. Mo. Fart Na. ' . Description ':;" sp’::;.;:'::m S:oo!re !:?;e
1.2.3 4:5°6 LM,
10834 | 10-20 CF 5691 ;SHAFT flanged . 1 _ C jCB7
" Attachments for 10-20 CF 5691, Shaft —
3411 | A25(1C/DHS.514{D "Bolt, 2 BA . 2 — C
4186 | A25/2C/DHS.514/D Bolt, 2 BA ., 2 — C
10832 | 10-20 CF 5687 'SLEEVE 1 — C | CB7
10830 | 10-20 CF 5689 ‘SLIDE 1 —_ C | CB7
“Agtachments for 10-20 CF 5689 Sllde —
28N/5549 | AGS.899/2 Cotlar 1 — C
28P1011186 | SP.4YV/B1T7 “Pin, shackle 1 - C
28P{1007741 | SP.3/C8 “Pin, split 1 - C
10-20 CF 5695 .SPIGOT, rigging ... 1 8.1 LM | CB7
108281 10-20 CF 5701A ‘SPOOL, assembly 1 —_ P [CB?
10576 10-20 CF 7835 ‘'SPRING 1 — C | CB7
10825 | 10-20 CF 3535 ‘TUBE, distance 1 _ C | CB7
10-20 CF 9433 "WASHER (To be fitted uf nemsary to obtam 2 5.510 — | CBY
: break-out loads)
4743} 1020 CF 3554 QWASHER distance 2 - C | CB7
10675 10-20 CF 8847 WEIGHT, balance . 1 — C | CB7
Attachments for 10-20 CF 3347 Werght —_
28D7002428 | AZ5/6C .Bolt, 2 BA . - 1 — c
WM | ARTICS ‘Nut, 2 BA .. 1 — C
18PMOOTTN | SP.9/CB . Pin, split 1 — C
“Attachments for 10—20 CF10163A Compensator — .
4772 10-20 CF 3723A ‘Bolt, pivot, :assembly .. 1 —_ C CB7
10-20 CF 3725 Bolt, bare . 1 L.64 — | CB7
28N/9156370 | SP.2M "Nipple, lubrication 1 —_ C
4773 | 10-20 CF 4745 ‘Plog | 1 - c | CB7
10-20 CF 4911 '_GUARD, cable . 1 s LM | CB7
-Attachments for 10-20 CF 4911 Guard —
28M/1011467 | A27/ES ‘Nut, }” BSF 1 —_ C
28P/1007741 | SP.9/C8 :Pln splic 1 _ <
12752 10-20 CF 9445 ':GUARD. cable . 1 —_ C |[CBé
‘Attachments for 10-20 CF 9445, Guard :—
4326 | A25/2E/DHS.514/D ‘Bolg, 17 BSF_ 1 — C | CBs
14613 | 10-20 CF 9831A 'MOUNTING, pulley, assembly (Mod. 450) 1 - c |ces
‘Attachments for 10-20 CF 9831 A, Mounting :—
18D/1011245 | A25/10E ‘Boit, 1”7 BSF . - e ' 2 — C
28D/T002413 | A25/14E Beoit, }” BSF 2 — C
28M{1011467 | A2T/ES -Nuit, $” BSF 4 -_ C
28P11007741 | SP.9/C8 4 —- C

:Pin, split

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CB10
(Issued with A.L.62)

CONTROLS

Sea Yixen Mk. 1

FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT IN BOOM, FIN AND TAILPLANE,

PORT AND STARBOARD

Class
Ref. No. Part No. . : Desctiption ';'3' sp:‘:i'ﬁf__:";!m Sc?:rc Pbll‘;'
ti2°3 4:5:6 )
12753 | 10-20 CF 9129A EPULLEY éable. 2710 dia. .. 2 — C | CBé
2A/9501380 SKEFKOQ 402266 . 'BEARING, ball 1 — C |cBe
';Attachments for 10-20 CF 912%A, Pulley — -
4688| 10-20 CF 455% ‘Bolt, puliey .mounting 2 — C jcee
28P/1007741 | SP.9/C8 i, spllt 2 — C
10329 10-20 CF 465 ERING a‘butment. at compensator pivot bolt 1 — c | CB7
12746 10-20 CF 93794 :ROD connecting, compensator to booster valve 1 — C | CB?7
S . lever, assembly
: . Spares for —
12747{ 10-20 CF 9395 ;ADAPTOR 1 — C jcar
127501 10-20 CF 9385 "APJUSTER 1 - C |ce7
12749 10-20 CF 9387 INUT (20 TP Wh|tworth form. R. H) 1 -— C |ce7
12748 | 10-20 CF 9389 ;'N!JT {20 T.P.I. Whitworth form, L. H) 1 — C jcer
2044 | DHS.94/4/65 ‘PIN,- ground steel, 17 dia. . 4 — C [ CBY
26DVY8179| DHS.94/4/90 o PIN, ground steel, 17 dia. " 4 — C | Ce7F
@Atr.achments for 10-20 CF 9379A, Rod i
4697 10-20 CF 4565 ‘Bolt, special, 2 BA 1 — c |ce7
2975] -3 CF 2/ ‘Bolt, special, 2 BA 1 — c |cer
4658] 10-20 CF 4567 'Nut, spe¢ial; 2 BA 1 — ¢ |ce?
2976| 6-3 CF 25 ‘Pin, 2 BA 1 — C | Ce7
10-20 CF 4575 SPIGOT, X BA, for pulley guard alignment 1 31 — | CBé
‘Attachments for 10-20 CF 4575, Splgot
28M/9403520| A27{CP ENut 2 BA 1 — C
10834 10-20 CF 4953A ESTRUT support rudder balance cable bracket, 1 — C | CB&
: © assembly
fAttachments for 10-20 CF 4953A, Strut .—
28D/91330M2] A25/3C ‘Bolt, 2 BA 1 — C
28D/8307| AS.1242/2C ‘Bolt, 2 BA : i — c
28M/10288| AGS.2001/C/1 ith. 2 BA ! 2 — C
— ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS - — —_
o (See Sub-section EAG )
— HYDRAUL!C COMPONENTS - — —
i1 ! (See Subssection @P )
— MECHANISM elevator, in fin, Port and Starboard, | 1 - — | cBa
. group (10-20 CF 117)
10-20 CF 7809411 CRANK, elevator, Port assembly (Mod. 465) 1 —_ — | CB8
10-20 CF 7810A/1 {CRANK, elevator, Starboarg assembly (Mod. 465) | 1 — — {CBg
10 CF 4665ND BOLT, striker {Make from Part No, A31/C24, 1 — LM | CB8
¢ 1 Ref. No. 285/2778 by adding screw-
o1 driver slot & wide across tail
Attachrnents for 10 CF 4669ND, Bolt :—
28M/10288 | AGS.2001/C/1 ‘Nut, 2 BA ., 1 — C
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

CONTROLS

{Issued wi

Page CB1
ith A.L.62)

FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT IN BOOM, FIN AND TAILPLANE,

PORT AND STARBOARD

Class
. of
Ref. No. Part No. : — Description ':g‘ Sp?cailf:i:::?i:r o St::c 1?;_‘
1.2.3 45556: LM
3372 | 10 CF 4745A CHAIN, sprocket, elevator 1 — P |CB8
10 CF 4748 " 'CONNECTOR, }” BSF, R.H. 1 - ~— |ces
27KB{157 [ AS.168/2 NUT AND BOLT, assembly, chain to ﬁxed t —_ c
. tie=rod
3774 |10 CF 4759A 'CR_ANK. elevator, L.H., assembly 1 — P |CB8
3375 |10 CF 4760A 'CRANK, efevator, R.H., assembly 1 — P [CBS
. Spares for :—
3376 |10 CF 4717 ‘BUSH (See Repair section PA}) 1 — C |CB8
1472% [10-20 CF 7517 BUSH (See Repair section PA)} ... 1 - € |ces
Attachments for 10 CF 4759A or 10 CF 4760A,
: Crank :—
249500415 — Bearlng, ball 2 —_ C
28D{1011261 | A25115G ‘Boit, & BSF . 1 -—_ C
3377 |10 CF 4713 ‘Bolt, g" BSF, crank pivot 1 - C |Ceg
3378 |10 CF 4771 Bush, shouldered ... 1 — C |ces
28Nf13226 | AGS.2030/36 Cirelip 1 — C
28M/1011476 | A27/IS ‘Nut, 3 BSF 1 — C
2BP{1007741 |SP.9/CB iPll'I', split: 1 -_ C
28P/1011031 | SP.9/C10 Pin, splic. 1 - c
28W/9419466 | SPA3/) Wisher . 1 — C
3379 |10 CF 4773 .Washer : t — C |ces
3380 | 10 CF 4683A EYE-END cohnecting rod, assembly 1 —_ P (CB8
2A,/9500468 — . 'BEARING, ball . 1 —_ C
10 CF 4685A . EYE-END, bare 1 $.96 — |CB8
. ‘Attachments for 10 CF 4683A, Eye-end —_
28M/15199 | AS8/LS Nur, %” BSF . - 1 — C
3386 |10 CF 4711 Pin, crank 1 — C |CBS
I8P/1007741 | SP.9/CE Pim, split’ 1 - C
2BW12678 | SP.I14/L 'Washe'r '_ 1 — C
3383 | 10 CF 4763 GUARD chain 1 —_ C |CBs
:Atuchments for 10 CF 4763 Guard —
34t { A25/1C/DHS.544/D Bolt, 2 BA . 4 - c
28W/9419402 | SP.13/C Woasher : 4 e c
12916 | 10-20 CF 9533A ;HOUS!NG mounting crank, Port 1 —_ P |CB8
: (Mod. 455)
12917 }10-20 CF 9534A HOUS!NG mounting crank, Starboard 1 — P (<B8
- {Mod. 465)
3381 110 CF4727A SPROCKET jockey elevator crank 1 — < |ces
2A/9501380 {SKEFKO 402266 . BEARING, ball 1 — C [ces
10 CF 4729ND . SPROCKET, bare (16 r.eeth) 1 DTDA423 | — |CB8
Attachmencs for 10 CF 4727A, Sprocket i—
3373 |10 CF 4735 Bolt, 3" BSF v 1 — < |CB8
28M{14537 | AS8/GS Nut, %" 85F 1 — C
18P{1007741 | SP.9/CB Pin, split 1 — C
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CB12
(Issued with A.L.62)

CONTROLS

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT IN BOOM, FIN AND TAILPLANE,

PORT AND STARBOARD

Class
Ref. No. Part Ne. — — Description P;ch;, Sp?:!.;::?i:m St}:re F:I';'
Vo203 4 : 56 : LM
AS.2809/4/095 TUBE, distance for chain guard, 1" ofd x 22| 1 L62 LM
© T SWG x 0795 long
Attachments for AS.2809/ 41!095 Tube (—
28D/9435710 | A25/11C Bolt, z BA . . 1 —_ C
28M/M3121 | A27/CS Nut, 2 BA ... 1 — C
28P/1007741 | SP.9/C8 §Pin5 split' 1 — c
AS.2811/5/065 TUBE distance, for chain guard, " ofd x 17 1 L.62 LM
~C SWG x 0765 long
fAtsachments for AS. 2311!5[065 Tube :—
28D/9140644 | AZ5/8C Bott, 2 BA . . 1 — C
28M13121 [ ATICS Nut, 2 BA ... 1 — c
28P/3429528 | SP.9/C8 Pin, splic’ .. 1 — C
Actachments for 10—20 CF 7809A,|’1 or 10 20 CF
: © 781041, Crank :—
280/9133011 | A25/2C Bo[t, 2 BA . 2 — C
28D/1011238 | A25/3E Bolt, 1 BSF. 2 — C
2807002427 | A25/6G Bolr, f” BSF 2 — c
28M/7002430 | AGS.2002/Ef1 MNut, }” BSF: 2 —_ C
28M/7002431 | AGS.2002/G/1 Nut, % BSF 2 - c
3387 | 10 CF 4687 }FORK-END connection rod to elevator crack 1 _ C |CB8
. member
Attachments for 10 CF 4687, Fork-end :—
3388 10 CF 5125 Bolt, #” BSE. track to connection rod 1 — C |(cBs
3389 110 CF 4719 Locknie, 4” dia. thread x 26 T.P.. 2 — C |CcBg
28M{1011476 | A27/IS Nut, §” BSF. 1 - C
28P/{1007741 | SP.9/C8 Pm. spllt : 1 — [
10-20 CF 17594 LAYSHAFT complete with mounting bracket, 1 — — 1 CB8
© ¢ Port, assembly
10-20 CF 1760A LAYSHAFT complete with mounting bracker, 1 — — | cB8
Do © Starboard, assembly
9566 | 10-20 CF 1765 'BRACKET, loyshaft mounting . 1 — P |ces
10-20 CF 1755A ECHAIN complete with cables, elevator and ﬂap 1 — — | CB8
' © Inter-connecting  circuit, L.H. '
: ¢ assembly
10-20 CF 1756A ECHAIN complete with cables, elevator and flap 1 — — |CB8
: ! inter-connecting circuit, R.H.
: - assembly
9564 | 10-20 CF 515%A CABLE flap-elevacor, fin 1 — C | CE8
28X 3449 — CABLE bare, 20 cwt. .| QR — C
28U/14339 | SP.34/E20L . END, screwed, }” BSF, 20 cwt. LH.,.. P — C
9565 | 10-20 CF 51574 ECABI.E flap-elevasor, fin . 1 — C |CBs
28X/3449 — CABLE, bare, 20 cwt, o | @R —_ C
28U/14340 | SP.34/E20 . ‘END, screwed, {* BSF, 20 cwt,, R H. .. 2 — C
9562 | 10-20 CF 1749A ‘CHAIN, L.H., assembly 1 — P | CB8
9563 | 10-20 CF 1750A 'CHAIN, R.H., assembly 1 — P |ces
' ' Spares for :—
B.5.2 CHAIN {107 x 7 pitches) 1 — LM
10 CF 4747 :CbNNECTOR. ¥ BSF, L.H. ... 1 5.1 — CB&
10 CF 4748 . - CONNECTOR, {” BSF, R.H. .. 1 541 — |cesg
29M/13824 | AZ4/ETL INUT, }” BSF, LH. 1 — C
28M/13017 | A24/ET 'NUT, 1" BSF, RH. ... 1 — o
RESTRICTED

-




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

Page CB13

CONTROLS (Issued with A.L.72)
FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT IN BOOM, FIN AND TAILPLANE,
PORT AND STARBOARD
Class
Rel. Mo. Pare No. - Description I‘:;‘ Sprc‘i:‘:::irzlm S::f" I;i‘a;e
172°3 456 LM
9567 [10-20 CF 1751A CHAIN, elevator and flap interconnecting 1 — P | CB8
] circuit, L.H., assembly
9568 |10-20 CF 1752A CHAIN, elevator and flap interconnecting 1 — P | CB8
cireuic, R.H., assembly
Spares for :—
B.S.2 CHAIN bare (55 x %" pitches) . i —-— —
10 CF 4747 ‘CONNECTOR, }” BSF, L.H. 1 — — {CBE8
20521 [ AS.168/2 ‘NUT, BOLT, AND SPLIT PIN, assembly 1 — C
9569 | 10-20 CF 1757A LAYSHAFT AND SPROCKET, assembly t — P | CBB
Actachments for 10-20 CF 1757A, Layshaft ;=
2A/9500412 —_ Bearing, ball (3110—99—950—041 2) 1 —_ C
3369 |10 CF 4731 Bolr, ,g” BSF . . . i — C | Ces
28M/14537 | A58/GS Nut, 5 BSE . 1 —_ C
28P/9527619 1 SP.90/C7 Pin, split (SP.9/C8) 1 — C
26FN/829 | DHS.69(F Shim (Fitif necessary between castmg and washer) 2 — C | Ces
28V 9419466 | SP.13/) YWasher - 2 — C
3361 |10 CF 47274 SPROCKET, jockey elevator layshaft, assembly | 1 — C |Ces
249501380 —_ BEARING, ball (3110.99-950-1380) ... 1 —_ C | CB8
10 CF 4729ND SPROCKET, bare, 16 teeth . . OTD. 423 — |CB8
Attachments for 10 CF 4727A, Sprocket =—
3362 [10 CF 4733 Bolt, pivet, {” BSF 1 — C | CB8
28M/14537 | A58/GS Nut, 4" BSF 1 — C
28P/9527619 | SP.90/CT Pini, split’ (SP.9/C8) 1 — C
AS.2811/8/060 Tube, distance, }” ofd % 17 SWG X 0”60 Iong 1 L.62 LM
AS.2811/5/060 -TUBE, distange, chain guard, &” ofd x 17 SWG 2 L.62 LM
x 0760 long
Attachments for AS 2811,(5;’060‘ Tube :—

* 2BDMO11019 | A25/8C Boic, 2 BA . . . 1 — C
28M/5808573 | A27{CS Nut, 2 BA . . 1 — C
28P[952761% | SP.90/CT _Pln, spllt (SP 9;’C8} 1 —_ C

AS.2811/5/130 TUB_E, distance, chain guard, &" ofd x 17 SWG 3 L.é2 LM
. o X 1730 long
Attachmanis for AS.2811/5/130, Tube :—
28D/1011021 | A25M16C :Bo!t, 2 BA . . 1 — C
28M 5808573 | A27/CS Nut, 2 BA ... o 1 — C
28P[9527619 | SP.90/CT - _Pin, splic (SP.9/C8) 1 - C
1Attachments for 10-20 CF 1759A or 10—20 CF 1760A
: .. Layshaft :—
5615 | A25/6E/DHS.514/D Bolt, |” BSF: (boctom) (Alcernative S21/A2S/6E) ... | 2 - C jces
3410 | A25/4E/DHS.514/D Bolt, ‘17 BSF {top) (Alternative S24JA2S/4E) ...| 2 - C {ces
3390 { 10-20 CF 4009A 'MEMBER, elevator track, Port, assembly ... 1 — P | CB8
3391 § 40-20 CF 4010A MEMBER, elevator track, Starboard, assembly ... ¢ 1 — P |CBS
2A{9500468 — BEARING, ball {3110-99-950-0468) ... 1 —_ C
11058 [ 10-20 CF M2 ~ 'BUSH (See Repair section PA) 2 -— C | CB8
Attachments for 10-20 CF 4009A or 10-20 CF 4010A
: . Member :—
9793 | 10-20 TF 90SA :Bolt, track pivot, assembly ... 1 — C |CB8
10-20 TF $07ND Bolt, bare, %7 BSF 1 5.96 — | CB8
28N/9156370 | SP.21 Nipple, lubricating... 1 — C
28M/5808571 | A27/GS Nuc, " BSF ... 1 — c
28P[9527619 | SP.90/C7 Fin, split (SP.9/C8}) 1 —_ C
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CB14
(lssued with AL.72)

FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT
PORT AND STARBOARD

CONTROLS

Sea Vixen Mk, 14

IN BOOM, FiN AND TAILPLANE,

Chiss
Ref. No. Part No. _ Description Ne |t [ srore | Rlte
T3 4356 LM
3394 | 10-20 TF 1381 PLATE, slider {assembled after track member) 1 — C a8
‘Attachments for 10-20 TF 1381, Plate :—
28D/9133011 | A25/2C Bolt, 2 BA | 7 — C
28D/9133012 ) A25/3C Boit, 2 BA . 1 — C
28M/10288 | AGS.2001/C1 ‘Nug, 2 BA . 8 —_ C
3370 | 10 CF 5127ND ROD, sie, ad;ustabie . 1 — C | CB8
_Attachments for 10 CF 5127ND Rod —
28M/13454 | A27/ETL ‘Nug, 1 BSF, L.H. 1 — C
28M/1007403 | A27(ET Nut, }* BSF, R.H. 1 — C
12658 | 10 CF 47214 ROD, tie, fixed jength elevator mechanism 1 — C |(CBs
Attachments for 10 CF 4721A, Rod —
28M/13454 | A27/ETL ‘Nut, +* BSF, LH. 1 — C
2BM1C07403 | A27ET fNut. l” BSF, R.H. 1 -_— C
— MECHANISM, rudder, in fin, Port, group 1 — — {CB9
Do (Drg. Neo, 10-20 CF 81)
— MECHANISM. rudder, in fin, Starboard, group ... 1 — — | CB9
: s {Org. No. 10-20 CF 83)
3339 § 10«20 CF 1635A EBE_AM, booster mounting, Port, assembly 1 — P | CB1D
3340 | 10-20 CF 1636A 'BEAM, booster mounting, Starboard, assembly 1 —_ P | CB10
‘Artachments: for  10-20 CF 1835A or 10-26 CF
S - 1636A, Beam :—
3341 | 10-20 CF 2563 -Bol, 3” BSF 1 — < | CB1O
3342 | 10-20 CF 2955 Bolt, '—-"” BSF, beam pivot 2 — < | CB%
28D 1213608 | AS9/BG ‘Balt, %" BSF, beam pivot (Drill No 56 for lockmg 2 _ < |[CB1O
. . wire)
28M/1011467 | A27/ES fNu:t. i” BSF ) — C
28M /14555 | ASB/NS Nut, 1" BSF, slotted ... 1 — C
28P/9527619 | SP.90/C7 Pin, split (SP.9/C8) 2 — C
28P{19234 | SP.90/ES Pin, split {SP.9/E10) 1 — C
28D/9140645 | A25M10C ‘BOLT, 2 BA, cable guard, Port, only 1 - C
3345 | 10 CF 5427 fBOLT, s_mp;, 1” BSF p - C |cBe
: CB10
3343 1 10-20 CF 2361 :BRACKET stud anchor 1 — C | CB10
fAttachments for 10-20 CF 1361, Bracket —
28D/1011238 | A25/3E fBolt. 1 BSF 2 -_— C
3360 | 10-20 CF 3297 ;CAP retalmng . 1 — C | CB1
10-20 CF 30554 3DAMPER rudder yaw, Port f‘n assembly (Identical 1 — — | CBiO
: ! to Ref. No. 6TE/3012)
6TE/3012 | NEWMARI 487 EDAMPER tudder yaw, assembly (See also AP.1469 1 - P
: : © Vol 3, Pt. 1, Sece. 2, Ch. 1}
: . Spares for \—
8491 | 10 CF 5929 EBARREL adjuster, €% Whit. R.H. and tapped 1 _— C 1 CBi1o
© 3 Whit, LH.
10-20 CF 10251 ‘CONNECTOR, 2nd, 3” Whit, internal 1 L.&5 - | CB10
‘Actachments for 10-20 CF 10251, Connector :—
5618 | AZ7/CP/DHS.514/D ‘Nut, 2 BA (Afternative SU/ATICP) ... 4 — C
10816 | 10-20 CF 7961A/ND 'EYE-END, complete with roller, assembly ... 1 —_ C | CB10
i Spares for i(—
2A[9500466 — "BEARING, ball (3110-99-950-0466) 1 — C
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

CONTROLS

Page CB15
{lssued with A.L.72)

FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT IN BOOM, FIN AND TAILPLANE,

PORT AND STARBOCARD

Chass
Rek Mo Fart Ne. . N s e | e
1.2 3 456 )
8493 10 CF 5935 NUT, speciat, }* Whit., L.H., locking eye-end 1 — C (CB1C
8492 (10 CF 5933 ~ NUT, special, " Whit., locking adjuster screw | 1 — C [cBi0
Attachments for 10-20 CF 3055A or Newmark 487,
i ) Damper :—
3408 [ASIM10G/DHS.S14/D Bolt, &” BSF (Alternative 521 JHﬂ\59,-'10G) 1 — C |cBY
28Dj14365 |AIOM1G Bolt, -&" BSF ... - 1 —_ C
28M/5808571 |A27/GS Nue, &” BSF 1 — c
28P{9527619 |SP.90/C7 Pin, split (SP.9/C8) 1 —_— c
2BW(9419476 [SP.15/G Washer ... . 1 - c
3344 |10-20 CF 2567 EYE-! BOLT tie rod connecting 1 — C |cB1o
Attachments for 10-20 CF 2567, Eye-bo!t —
8495 | A27/GT/DHS.514/D Nut, % BSF (Alternative SH/A27{GT) . 1 —_ C
28M/1007404 | A27)T Nut, 3 BSF (Lock to DHS.514/D) 1 — ¢
17487 |10-20 CF 7759 FQRK-BOLT, 1* BSF, to booster link ... 1 — C |CcB10
Attachments for 10-20 CF 7759, Fork-bolt :—
29M13259 | A27/NS Nut, 4* BSF. 1 — Cc
28P[19234 | SP.9O/ES Pin, split (SP.9/E10) 1 — C
3346 | 10-20 CF 2807 Shlm, taminated QR — C |[cCBi¢
8500 |10-20 CF 7737 Washer, locking fork bolt (Flt if requlred) 1 — C |CB1O
3325 |10-20 CF 2629A(ND LEVER, input, Port, assembly 1 — P |CB?
3326 |10-20 CF 2630A/ND LEVER, input, Starbeard, assembly 1 -— P |CBY
- Spares for :—
2A{9500415 — BEARING, ball (3110-99-5350-0415) 1 — C
249501176 — BEARING, ball (3110-99-950-1176) 1 — C
Attachments for Ref. No, 24/9501176,
. Bearing :—
28N/2001688 | AGS.2030{22 Circlip 1 — C
10-20 CF 2295A LEVER, Pore, assembly ... t -— — |c8e
10-20 CF 2296A LEVER, Starboard, assembly 1 — — |cBY
- Spares for:—
2A9500415 — ‘BEARING, ball {3110-99-950-0415) 1 —_ C
9488 | 10 CF 4811 ‘BUSH (See Repair section PA) 1 - c |cee
13008 | 10 CF 4809 ‘BUSH (See Repair section PA) 1 —_ C |CBY
10-20 CF 2293ND ‘LEVER, bare, Port . 1 — — |ce9
10-20 CF 2294ND 'LEVER, bare, Starboard 1 — -— |cBe
3328 | 10-20 CF 2475 ‘PLATE, nut, tapped, &” BSF 1 — C |cBe?
10-20 CF 3337 ‘PLATE, stop ... e ] — — |CB®
fAttachments for 10-20 CF 3337, Plate
285/9435716 | A33/B12 Screw, 4 BA 4 — C
10345 1 10-20 CF 8617 SPIGOT 1 — C |CBY%
-Atrachments for 10—20 CF 8617 Splgot
28M{1011470 | A27/GT fNur. 2" BSF 1 — C
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CB1é Sea Vixen Mk. 1
{lssued with AL.72) CONTROLS
FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT IN BOOM, FIN AND TAILPLANE,
PORT AND STARBOARD
Cla{ss
Rel, M. Part No. : Deseription I;I?', s;::.?;';;n Stgre ':";"
1:2.3 4 :' 5.6 LM
8496 |10-20 CF 1865A IJNI(, cable end to rudder control lever, 1 — P |CB%
: assembly
: Spares for .—
2A/9500463 — . ‘BEARING, ball (3110-99-950-0463) 1 — C
Attachmencs for 10-20 CF 1865A, Link :—

3331 |10 CF 4913 Bolt, 1" BSF 1 — C |CB?
28M1011467 { AZ7[ES Nug, § BSF 1 — C
28P[9527619 |5P.90/C7 Pin; spht (SP. 9;(:8) 1 — C
28W /9418921 {SP.13(E Washer . 1 — C

1649 { DHS.770{E Washer, cup 1 — c |CBe?

10-20 CF 4517 PLATE, flanged 1 L72 LM |CB%
10-20 CF 2359 SPACER, bearing . 1 164 — |CB%

3329 |10 CF 4807 TRUNNION, rudder control lever 1 — C |CB?
28M{1007403 { A27/ET NUT, 1* BSF, for stop bolt 1 — C
28M/1011475 | A27/EP NUT, {” BSF, for stop bolt 1 —_ C

2968 {DHS.801 PULLEY, 3%.50 dia, (Porc only) 1 — P [CB9

S Spares for :—
2A{9501471 ;SKEFKO.401458 BEARING ball {3110—99—950—1471) 1 - C
2969 jDHS. 793 PLATE, retaining 1 — C |ce?
Attachments for DHS. 793 Plate —
28D/9709461 |AS.1242/3C Bolt, 2 BA . 3 — c
18M/1006473 | A27ICT Nut, 2 BA . " 3 — C
Attachments for DHS 801, Pulley —_
8494 |DHS.201/104N Boli, }* BSF, pulley Splnd|e 1 — C |Ce9
28M/14555 | AS8/NS Nut, }_" BSF, slotted . 1 — C
28P{9527619 |SP.90C7 Pib. split:(SP.9fC8) 1 — C
10-20 CF 2577A ROD tie, powared rudders v 1 — — |CB9
Attachments for 1020 CF 2577A, Rod '—
28Df1213606 | AS9/5G Bolt, #” BSF ... 1 — C
28Df1215684 | AS9/5E Bolt, ” BSF: 2 — c
28M/5808571 | AZ7/GS Nut, §~ :BSF, slotted 1 — Cc
28MM011467 | A27/ES Nut, £~ BSF, slotted ... 2 — o)
28Pf952761% | SP.90/C7 Pm spht (SP 9/C8) 3 —_ C
10-20 CF 421 SEAL bearing. synthetic rubber ... 1 LEF.1494/ | LM | CB11
17
3359 [10-20 CF 3299 BPRING at torque shaft end e 1 — C |CcB11
3332 [10-20 CF 2391A STRUT sprlng, rudder circuit, assembly 2 — P | C8%
: ©  Spares for :— CB1)
2A/9500446 — EBEARING, ball (3110-99-950-0466) 1 — C
10-20 CF 4427 EYE-END . . 1 5.%6 — |<CB10
10-20 CF 2409A EHOUSING sprlng 1 - — |CB1D
: ©: Spares for :—
2A/9500466 — . iBE_AR_lNG, ball {3110-99-950-0465) 1 - C
28M[1011470 [ A27/GT NUT,; &” BSF, eye-end adjustment, locking 1 — C
10-20 CF 2407 NUT; special (For spares use 10-20 CF 8737ND) 1 L.65 — | CB10

3238 | 10-20 CF 8737ND ‘NUT, special (Spares condltlon) 1 - C

3333 [10-20 CF 2399 ‘RAM- 1 — C |cei0

3334 | 10-20 CF 2405 SCREW, retamlng 1 _ C |CB10

3335 | 1020 CF 2403 SHIM, Actewell 1 — C |CB1¢

3337 | 10-20 CF 4525A/ND ‘SLEEVE; assembly 2 — C |CB10

3336 | 10-20 CF 3367 ‘SPRING 1 — C |ceto

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

CONTROLS

PORT AND STARBOARD

Page CB17

{Issued with A.L.68)
FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT IN BOOM, FIN AND TAILPLANE,

Cla{sl
- o
Ref. No. Parc No. : Description ':3' s;::.l:ii:':ilon Sr.:»:e Tﬁ:f
3 4:5:8 LM
10-20 CF 3253ND TUBE, (" ojd x 17 SWG x 1”0 long 1 L.63 LM CB10
10-20 CF 3369 WASHER, packing 2 L72 LM |CB10
Attachments for 10-20 CF 23914, Strut —
28012113610 | AS9/10G Bolt. " BSF 1 - C
18M/14537 | AS8/GS MNut, 1*",,” BSF. slotted 1 — C
19080 [10-20 CF 10253 Nut, special % — C
28P952761% | SP.90{CT Pin, splic {$P.9/C8) 2 — C
— — TRANSMITTER inductive position in Starboard 1 — — |CB9
o fin, group {Drg. No. 10-20 CF 7055}
8498 | 10-20 CF 7059 BRACKET, aft, bal joint housing 1 —_ C i1CB9
8497 |10-20 CF 7867 HOUSING, aft, ball joint 1 — C |CB9
Atfachments for 10-20 CF 7867, chsmg —_
28D/9133011 | A25/2C Bolt, 2 BA . . . i — C
28P/9527619 | SP.90,C7 Pin, split (SP9 ‘CB) 1 — C
28W/ 9419402 | SP.13/C Washer . 1 — C
6746 | 10-20 CF 7083 HOUSING, ball joint. forward . 1 — C |Ce9
‘Attachments for 10-20 CF 7083, Housing :—
280/9138768 | A25/1C Bolr, 2 BA . - . 1 — c
2819527619 | SP.90fC7 Pin. split (SP9 CB) 1 —_ C
6747 [ DHS.775/C3 Washer - - 1 — C | CBY
. B499 | 10-20 CF 7869 'PLUG, at aft ball joint housing . 1 — C | CB%
28N;10378 | AGS.385/C PLUG, at forward ball joint housing ... 1 — C
-Attachments for AGS.385/C, Plug —
28P:9527619 | SP.90:C7 Pin, split {SP.9:C8) . 1 —_ C
AS5.2806/4/062 ETUBE, distance, cable guard (Port only) }* ofd x 1 T.35 Ry |
: | . 22 SWG x 0762 long
‘Attachments for AS.2806/4/062, Tube :—
28M; 5808573 | A27/CS Nut, 2 BA t — C
28P/9527619 | SP.90/CT Pir, split. (SP.9:C8) 1 — C
10-20 CF 9707 ‘TUBE, rudder torque and lever, Port, assembly | 1 — — | CB11
: : {Med. 408)
10-20 CF 9709 ETUBE rudder torqueand lever, Starboard, assembly | 1 — — | CB11
. {Mod. 408)
13626 | 10-20 CF $205A/ND SHAFT _torque, lower, Port, assembly 1 — P | CB11
{Mod. 291)
13627 | 10-20 CF 9206A{ND SHAFT, torque, lower, Starboard., assembly t —_ P | CBH
: © {Mod. 291)
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CB18

(lssued with A.L.68)

CONTROLS

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT IN BOOM, FIN AND TAILPLANE,

PORT AND STARBOARD

Cla'ss
Raf, No. Part Mea. i Dascription ':g‘ Spr:c.i:?ecral:ilo o St}:e l:":
t02:3 458 LM
10-20 CF 9203A/ND ELEVER, fork, Port, sub-assembly ... 1 -—_ — | <811
10-20 CF 9204A(ND ‘LEVER, fork, Starboard, sub-assembiy 1 —_ — | <B11
10-20 CF 1639A . 'LEVER, fork, Port, assembly 1 — — | <B11
10-20 CF 16404 ' LE_VER, fork, Starboard, assembly 1 —_ — | CB11
- Spares for :—
10-20 CF 2477 -BUSH ... - 2 SA — | CB11
3328 | 10-20 CF 2475 . PLATE, nut, " BSF 1 — C | cett
_Attachments for 10-20 CF 16394 or 10- 20
"~ CF 164DA, Lever .—
3358 | 10-20 CF 2473 "Balt, pivot, 3 BSF 1 —_ C ]Cen
28M/1011473 | A27/)P ‘Nut, $* BSF 1 —_ C
IBW /9419477 | SP.15/) -Washer 1 -—_ C
28M{1011476 | A27/)5 'NUT, 3" BSF 1 - C
28P19527619 | 5P.90;C7 “PIN, split (SP.9/C8) 1 - c
8509 | 10-20 CF 4203 ‘$SEAL, bearing 2 — C | CBH1
3356 | 10-20 CF 2481 ‘SPACER 1 — C | CBH
9762 | 10-20 CF 8495 ‘SPACER, bearing 1 — cC | CB1y
3409 | DHS$.781/40/18 _WASHER ., 1 — C | cen
10-20 CF 7193 SHAFT, torque, lower 1 5.96 - | CB11+
‘Attachments for 10-20 CF 7193, Shaft -—
28079434873 | AS9/17E ‘Bolt, _L” BSF 1 -— c
28079434882 | AS9176G ‘Bole, 5" BSF ... 2 — c
2BM1011467 | A27/ES ‘Nut, 37 BSF 1 -—_ C
28M/5808571 | A27/GS ‘Nut, £% BSF .. 2 - C
28P19527619 | SP.9O/C7 . :Pin, split (5P.9/C8) . 3 -—_ C
iAttachmencs for 10-20 CF 9205A;ND or 10—20
: © CF 9206A;ND, Shaft to upper torque
© 11 shaft and fever —
8510 | A3/SG/DHS.514:D ;Bolt, 4" BSF 3 - C | CB11
2BW/9419455 | SP.10/G ‘Washer : 3 ~ C
15184 | 10-20 CF 9881A/ND 'SHAFT, upper, torque and lever, Port, assembly | 1 — P {CBM
15185 [ 10-20 CF 9883A/ND QSHAFT upper, torque and lever, Starboard, 1 — P 1CB1Y
f © assembly
.1 Spares for —
10-20 CF 9661A Z_LEVE'_R. Port, assembly 1 — — | cen
10-20 CF 9663A ELﬁVER. Starboard, assembly 1 — — | CB11
: : Spares for —
10-20 CF 9657 BUSH 2 5.92 — B
;Attachments for 10—20 CF 9661A or 10—20
. CF9663A, Lever :— .
28D/1213561 | A6D/18G ‘Bolt, %" BSF 2 — c
28D{1213563 | ASO/G ‘Bolt, ‘_1%” BSF ... 1 - C
28M{14537 | ASBIGS ‘Nut, &” BSF 3 — C
18P{9527619 1 SP.90)C7 ‘Pim, spht {SP. 9{C8) 3 -— C
2BW/9419403 | SP13/G ;‘Washer 3 —_ c
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

CONTROLS

PORT AND STARBOARD

Page CB1%
(Issued with A.L.66)

FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT IN BOOM, FIN AND TAILPLANE,

Cls‘ss
Ret. Mo, Parc N. _ _ Description No | smarerit | sore 1 Qe
1:2 3 456 L™
18940 [10-20 CF 7191 : SHAFT, torque, upper ... - 1 —_ C |CB11
8501 |10-20 CF 1823A WEIGHT rudder balance, Port inner (Pre Mod 1 - P [CB11
1383)
8503 |10-20 CF 1827A WEIGHT rudder balance, Port outer (Pre Mod. 1 —_ P |CB1t
- 1383)
8502 |10-20 CF 1826A WEIGHT. rudder balance, Starboard inner (Pre 1 — P jCBit
Mod. 1383)
8504 {10-20 CF 1828A WEIGHT rudder balance, Starboard outer (Pre | 1 —_ P CB1t
Mod. 1383)
20063 110-20 CF 10285A WEIGHT. rudder balance, Port inner (Mod. 1383) | 1 - P |CB14
20065 }10-20 CF 10287A WEIGHT, rudder balance, Port outer (Mod, 1383) [ 1 — P |CB11
20064 (10-20 CF 10286A, WEIGHT rodder balance, Starboard inner (Mod, | 1 — P |CBH1
1383)
20066 |10-20 CF 10288A WEIGHT rudder balance, Starboard cuter {(Mod. 1 —_ P | CB#1
1383)
Atr.achments for 10-20 CF 1825A, 10-20 CF 1827A,
10-20 CF 1826A, 10-20 CF 1828A,
10-20 CF 10285A, 10-20 CF 10287A,
. 10-20 CF 10286A, or 10-20 CF 10288A
Weight :—
3351 [10-20 CF 2809 Bolt, #%” BSF ... 1 — C | CBf1
8505 [10-20 CF 7901 Bolt, special, £~ BSF 1 - < | CB11
28M/5808571 | A2T/GS Nut, £ BSF _.. 2 -— | C
28P[9527619 | SP.9OfCT Pin, splic (SP.9/C8) 2 -_— C
4506 {10-20 CF 7069 Shim, laminated, Attewell 2 - < | CB1t
28W[9419488 | SP.1¢/G N Washer (Fit when required)... 2 - c
— UNIT, ailplane spring feel and gear change in Porefln, | 1 — — | CB15
group {Drg. No. 10-20 CF 7585)
10585 [ 10-20 CF 7757 BOLT, adjuster, 2 BA for micro switch ... 1 — C |CB12
Attachment for 10-20 CF 7757, Bolt =—
28M/1006473 | A27{CT Nut, 2 BA 1 —_ c
4681 |10-20 CF 4137 BOLT, guard, 2 BA, on sensitive gear change ... 1 -_ C | CBt2
4688 | 10-20 CF 4559 BOLT, sprocket mounting and spindle ... 1 — C |CB7
11473 | 10-20 CF 792% BOLT, stop, 2 BA, spring feel unit 2 —_ C |CBi2
Attachments for 10-20 CF 7929, Bolt :—
28M/1006473 | A27ICT MNut, 2 BA 1 - c
10596 {10-20 CF 8551A BRACKET, assembly 1 — C |CB14
: _ Spares for :—
10-20 CF 7655 BUSH (See Repair section PA} R DTDAS7 | — |CB14
Attachments for 10-20 CF 8551A, Bracket :—
1795 { DHS.365/8E Bok, 1 BSF 1 — C |Cbti4
4393 | DHS.365/15E Bolt, }” BSF 2 — C |CBi4
28Mj1011467 | A27/ES Nut, 3 BSF 3 — Cc
20P[9527619 | SP.90fCT Pin, splic (SP. 9JCB) 3 —_ C
28W 9419454 | SP.10/C Washer ... 3 - c
10602 | $0-20 CF T7é673A BRACKET, assembly 1 — C |CBi4
Actachments for 10-20 CF 7673A, Bracket —
28D/1011238 | A25{3E Bolt, 1" BSF 1 — C
28D1011240 | A25/5E Bolt, }* BSF 2 - C
28W /9418920 | SP.10/E ‘Washer ... 3 -— C

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED 3
Page CB20 Sea Vixen Mk. 1
(Issued with A.L.66) CONTROLS
FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT IN BOOM, FIN AND TAILPLANE,
PORT AND STARBOARD
Clafss
Rel. No, Part No. B Description Mo [ghaceriat St}:o Place
1:_1535455565 LM
10-20 CF 7871A BRACKET, pulley, rudder balance, assembly 1 - — |CB1&
.. Spares for :—
4685 |10-20 CF 4919 GUARD, cable . 1 — C |cBis
Attachments for 10-20 CF 4919 Guard —_
28041010030 | A25/7C Bol_t 2 BA . 1 —_— C
28D/1007976 | AS.1242/4C Bolt, 2 BA ... 1 _— C
28M/5808573 | A27/CS Nuz, 2 BA ... 2 — C
28P/952761% | SP.90/C7 Pim, splic{SP.9/C8) 2 — C
11468 [10-20 CF 7881A PLATE, side, assembly ... 1 - P |CB16
o Spares for :—
2B8M/9435560 | AGS.2007/E/1 ‘NUT, double anchor, {7 BSF 1 — C
28M/9144673 | AGS.2019/C/1 NUT, single anchor, 2 BA .., 1 — C
10-20 CF 7885ND PAD, 12 SWG.. 1 L72 LM |CB1é
10-20 CF 7887ND PAD, 12 SWG.. 1 L72 | LM [CB1s
11469 [10-20 CF 7873A/ND PLA‘I“E side, complete wnth cab]e guard 1 —_ C |CBié
OR ! bracket, assembly
18241 (10-20 CF 14005SA/ND ;PLAT:E, . side, complete with cable guard | 1 — C |CB1s
© 1 0 bracket, assembly
.1t Spares for ;—
28M/9435560 | AGS.2007/E{1 NUT double anchor, 1” BSF 1 - C
28M/9144673 | AGS.2019/CH NUT, single anchor, 2 BA . 1 —_ C
10-20 CF 7879ND PAD, 12 SWG.. 1 L.72 LM ICB1é
2968 | DHs.801 PULLEY 3”50 d:a assembly 1 —_ P 1CB16
: . Spares for :(—
13806 |SKEFKO 401458 BEARING, balk R 1 —_ C |cBils
296% { DHS.793 PLATE, retaining - 1 -_ C |CBlé
‘Attachments for DHS.793, Plate —
2BD/9709461 | AS.1242/3C Boit, 2 BA 3 - C
28M/1006473 | A27ICT Nut, 2 BA 3 —_ C
Attachments for DHS. 801 Pulley —

4686 110 CF 5405 Bok, spetial, 4" BSF . 1 - C |CBle
28M/1011476 | A27/I5 Nut, §” BSF 1 —_ (o
28P/9527619 |sp.90/C7 Pin, split; (SP.9/C8) |1 — C

Attachmeht.s for 10-20 CF 7871A, Bracket —
28D/9709461 | AS.1242/3C Bol, 2 BA 1 — cC
28078325 [ AS.1242/4E Bole, }” BSF. 2 — c
10-20 CF 7419A BRACKET, solenoid, assembiy 1 — — |cB1e
10-20 CF 7685 . ANGLE, 18 SWG 1 L.72 LM | CB1é
10-20 CF 7681 BRACKET, 18 SWG 1 L72 LM |CBié&
10-20 CF 7739A BRACKET, assembly 1 - — |cB16
10-20 CF 7743 PLATE jolnt. 18 SWG . 1 L72 LM | CB16
10-20 CF 7683 REINFORCING, 18 SWG - w1 L72 LM 1CB16
Attzchments for 10-20 CF 7419A, Bracket _ :
28D/9133011 | A25/2C Bole, 2 BA . 5 — C
28M/5808573 | A27/CS Nut, 2 BA 3 — C
28P/9527619 | SP.90/CT Pin, split:(SP. 9,rc3) 3 — C

1791 | DHS.7E7/C12 Washgr .. - . 2 — C
28W/9419402 | SP.13/C Wa,sher f_ 3 — C

12760 | 10-20 CF 9341 GUARD, eable 1 - C jce17

12761 | 10-20 CF 9342 GUARD, cible 1 — C [ce17

Attachmem.s for 10-20 CF 9341 or 10-20 CF 9342
0 Guard :—
28D{H 38768 | A25/1C Bo[t. 2 BA 1 —_ C
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT IN BOOM, FIN AND TAILPLANE
PORT AND STARBOARD

CONTROLS

Page CB2t
(lssued with A L.62)

Clafss
Ref. No. Part No. — - Drescription l;l'of‘ Sp:‘:i'f;sec:i:i:m S::fre ﬂf;'f
1@3.’3:4_55;6_- LM,
12757 | 16-10 CF 9443 EGUARD cable . 1 — C {CB4
Attachments: for 10-20 CF 9443 Guard —_—
4926 | A25{2E/DHS.514/D fBoit {" _BSF_ 1 —_ C
10593 | 10-20 CF 73154 }LEVER assernbiy 1 —_ C |cBi5
. © Spares for :—
2A/9500410 —_ 'BEARING ball . 2 — C
-Arttachments for Ref, No. 2A,f9500410 Bearlng —
I8Nf2001687 | AGS.2030/147 ‘Cifclip - - 1 — C
1020 CF 7319 chdIar distance 1 L.é5 — |cB1s
249500410 —_ -BEARING, ball . P —_ C
:Attachments for Ref, No, 2A,-‘9500410 Bearlng-—
12573 | 10-20 CF 9345 Circlip . 1 — C |CBis
10594 | 1020 CF 317 -Trun nion 1 — C |CB1S
10595 | 10 CF 4611A ERC)LI.EW\ assembly 1 _ C |CB1s
. .1 Spares for .—
2A/9500410 — BEAR!NG ball 1 —_ C
 Attachmeénts for 10 CF 4611A, Roller i—
4734 | 10 CF 460% ‘Bolt, special, 2 BA 1 — C | CB1IS
4735 | 10 CF 4607 ‘Nut, special, 2 BA 1 —_ C | CB15
:Attachemnts for 10-20 CF 7315A, I.ever —
10591 { 10-20 CF 7725 ‘Bolt, special, 2 BA k] _ C |CB15
10592 | 10-20 CF 7727 ‘Nut, special. 2 BA 1 — c |cBis
28P/1007741 | SP.9/C8 ‘Pin, spn: : 1 — C
10601 { 10-20 CF 7405A ELEVER solenond assembly ., 1 — C | CB15
L © o Spares for —
4704 | 10-20 CF 3517 EBRACKET roller pick-up 1 — C | CB15
"Atgachments for 10-20 CF 3517, Bracket —
28M1011467 | A27[ES 'NL!t. i* BSF 1 —_ C
28P/1007741 | SP.9/C8 Pin, split; 1 — c
4705 | 10-20 CF 3519 ‘Shim, ’ Attewell 1 — C | CBiS
28W/7000392 | SPA4/E ‘Washer | 1 — C
10-20 CF 7353A LEVER, ‘assembly .. 1 — — |ceis
- Spares for o
249300410 — : BEARING ball 2 — C
4706 | 10-20 CF 3521 EROLLER . 1 —_ C | CB15
_:Atr.achments for 10-20 CF 3521 Roller _—
28P/9435556 | SP.113/C4} fqu : 1 —_ C
28P/1007741 | SP.9/C8 “Pin, split 1 - C
28W /9419402 | SP.13/C ‘Washer 1 _ c
_'Attachments for 10- 20 CF 7405A Lever —
10599 | 10-20 CF 7687 -Bolt, ;pecnal_ 2 BA 1 — C | CB15
10600 | 10-20 CF 7675 ‘Nut, $pecial; 2 BA 1 — C | CB15
28W /9419402 | SP.13/C . 1 — C

‘Washer

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CB22
(Issued with A.L.62)

CONTROLS

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT IN BOOM, FIN AND TAILPLANE,

PORT AND STARBOARD

Clafs:
Ref. Mo, Part Mo, ' i Daescription I;l;. Sp:cﬁi?:::i:m Sérl'e Tﬂ:‘e
17273 4156 LM
10605 | 10-20 CF 731 ‘LEVER, 'stop, for micro switch 1 —_ C | CB1S
-Attachments for 10-20 CF 7301, Lever :—
28M{1011467 | A27/ES Nut, 7 BSF 1 — C
28PO07741 | SP.9/C8 -Pin, splnt 1 — C
26FN/3275 | DHS.69/DD Shim L. 2 — C | CcB15
28W/9418921 | SP.13/E ‘Washer .. 1 — C
10-20 CF 7321 'LINK, actuating spring strug, 12 SWG 1 L.72 LM | CBi&
‘Attachments for $0-20 CF 7321, Link :—
28P/9435556 | SP.113/C4] Pin : 1 — C
28P/16156 | SP.113/C3} Pin 1 — c
28P/1007741 | SP.9/C8 Fin, splic 2 - c
28W{9419454 | SP.10/C ‘Wisher - 2 -~ c
10597 | 10-20 CF 7667A LlNK, adjustable, solenoid, assembly 1 -— C ; CBY7
‘Attachments for 10-20 CF 7667A, Link ;—

10598 | 10-20 CF 7693 Pin o 1 —_ C |cCBt7
28P/9435557 | SP.113/C5} Pin 1 — C
28P{1067741 | SP.9/C8 Pini, split. 2 - c

28W/9419402 | SPAYC ‘Washer .. 1 — c
10-20 CF 10155A MECHANISM, tailplane, mach. sensitive gear 1 —_ — | CB14
© 1 . o change, Port (Mod, 791)
2A[9500412 — EBEARING ball, for cranked lever end at spool | 1 — c
13647 | 10-20 CF 5255A ‘CABLE, “sensitive gear change, assembly 1 - C | CB14
13648 | 10-20 CF 5257A ‘CABLE, sensitive gear change, assembly 1 — C | Ce4
éAttachment.s for 10-20 CF 5255A or 10-20 CF
: . 5257A Cable :—
28D/9436920 | A25/11C ‘Bolt, 2 B’A 1 — C
4933 | 10-20 CF 5091A _EGUARD cable, assembly 1 —_ C | CBi4
}At;achménts for 10-20 CF 50M A, Guard -
28D/8308 | AS.1242/3C :Boit, 2 BA . o 1 — C
28M/1006473 | A27/CT ‘Nut, 2 BA ... 1 — C
16385 | 10-20 CF 10025A f_LEVE‘R «cranked, assembfy 1 — P | CBi4
© 11 Spares for i—
249500412 — BEARING, ball 1 —_ [
10-20 CF 7659 ‘BUSH ... 1 S — | CB14
EAttachments for 10-20 CF 7327A, Lever im
4675 1 10-20 CF 4027 ‘Bolt, spetlal 5 BSF 1 — C | CBi4
2BM/13122 | A27)GS ‘Nut, 7" BSF 1 - C
28Pf1007741 | SP.9/C8 Pin, split! 1 — <
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

CONTROLS

PORT AND STARBOARD

Page CB23
{lssued with A.L.54)

FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT IN BOCM, FIN AND TAILFLANE,

Class
Ref. No. Part No. : . Description r:ﬁ‘ Sp?cai:i!c::!‘.n n St:fre T:_:‘e
1°2:3 456" ch.
18P/1007741 | SP.9/CB PIN, split, for bolcand nut supplied withactuator | 1 - C
28N/91456370 | SP.21 NIPPLE, tubricating 1 —_ C
10-20 CF 10135 PLATE -cable guard, 16 SWG (Mod 831) 1 5.510 LM | CB14
-Attachments for 10-20 CF 10135, Plate :—
10-20 CF 10133 : Block d|stance 1 LFS21or | iM | CB14
23
5561 | DHS.365/5CC Bcr'lt. 2 BA . 4 - C | CB14
28M/1006475 | A27/CT Nut, 2 BA ... 4 —_ Cc
AS.2808/5/025 :Tube dlstance, &7 ofd x 17 SWG 0725 long 2 T35or | LM
T.45
10-20 CF 9349 PLATE, <arrier balance weights 1 s514 | — B2t
" Attachmenes for 10-20 CF 9349, Plate :—
28D/9133011 | A25/2C ‘Bole, 2 BA ... 3 - C
28M/10328 | AGS.2002/CH ‘Nut, 2 BA ... 3 — C
28W(9419454 | SP.10/C ‘Washer - 3 —_ C
26DL4216 | DHS.69/C SHIM, washer, between balance weight carrier [ QR Le.2 C | CBi4
' " plate and pulley
4676 | 10-20 CF 4029 _SPACER, between bearings oncranked leverend | 1 L.64 C | CB14
12756 | 10-20 CF 9323A ‘SPQOL, main tailplane mach. gear change, 1 -— P | CB14
- assembly
~ Spares for :—
2A/9500410 — "BEARING, ball 1 — C
2A/9500418 —_ . BEARING, ball 1 - C
46731 10-20 CF 4025 TRUNNION ¥ BSF ... 1 $.96 C | CBi4
;Atuchments for 10-20 CF 4015, Trunnlon —
2A/9500410 — -Bearing, ball 1 — C
28M/12928 | A27/EP ‘Nut, §” BSF 2 — C
16667 | 10-20 CF 10203 'WEIGHT, balance {Mod. 1045) 1 — C {ce4
12755 10-20 CF 9259 “WEIGHT, balance 1 — C 1CBi4
16666 f 10-20 CF 10201 'WEIGHT, balance (Mod, 1045) 1 - C |CB14
112841 10-20 CF 93090ND QWEIGHT lead counter batance (To achmve 1 _ C | Ceil4
: " static balance)
‘Attachments for 10-20 CF 10155A, Mechanism :—
2Af9500418 - :Bearinig, ball 1 — C
4682 | 10-20 CF 4049 Bolt, pivot 1 L.65 C | cB14
10-20 CF 10219ND :Shim Q@R L72 — | CBt4
10-20 CF 10221ND Shim ; S e QR L.72 — | CB14
4683 | 10-20 CF 4051 “Tube, distance ... 1 L.64 CB14
14612 | 10-20 CF 9829A MOU NTIRG, pulley, tailplane contrels, assembly | 1 — P 1 CB17
' : © (Mod. 450)
; . Spares for :-—
EAttachments for 10-20 CF 9829A, Mounting :—
4925 DHS.432/12F ‘Bolt, 1" BSF . " . 2 —_ C | CB17
28M{1011467 | A27/ES ‘Nut, i” BSF 2 - C
28P1007741 | SP.9/C8 2 — C

Pin, spliz

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CB24
(Issued with A.L.54)

CONTROLS

Sea Yixen MK, 1

FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT IN BOOM, FIN AND TAILPLANE,

PORT AND STARBOARD

Class
. of
Ref, No. Part No. — Descripcion r:;';' Sp:ai:‘:ec:?i:m Sr.:rre ':';_‘
1:2:3 4.5 6; LM
10-20 CF 4809 PACKING, under “ Desynn " bracket ... 1 LFS.21 LM |CB1é
10587 | 10-20 CF 7587A PIN, pivot, inboard, assembly 1 — C (cBy7
10588 | 10-20 CF 7455 BOLT, special 4 8.96 Cc |CB17
28N/9432345 | SP.115 ENIPPLE,f lubricating 1 - C |cB17
10-20 CF 9119 PLATE, retaining, 22 SWG 1 5.510 LM jcB17
11501 | 10-20 CF 8593A PIN pivot, outboard, assembly i — C |CB1é
: Spares for :—
28N/9432345 | SPA15 N IEPPLE lubricating . 1 _ C {CB1&
Attachmems for 10-20 CF 8593A, Pln —
B82S | AS.1242[4E Boit. §"" BS'F 3 —_ c
28PH007741 | SP.9/CB PIN spllt, sprocket bolt, lockmg 3 —_ C
12753 | 10-20 CF H29A PULLEY cable 1 — < |CB17
S - Spares for :—
2A/9501380 | SKEFKO.402266 : BEARING ball 1 — C |CB17
13165 | 10-20 CF 9377A/1 ROD connecting, booster, assembly 1 —_ C |CBi5
S . Spares for :—
12750 | 10-20 CF 9385 iADJ USTER t L.65 C [CB1S
10-20 CF 8569 EYE-END ... 1 — — leBis
12749 | 40-20 CF 9387 ENUT 1 L.65 C |CB15
4870 | 10 CF 5789 NUT: 1 5.96 C |CBIS
Attachments for 10—20 CF 9377A,J' 1 Rod —
4697 | 10-20 CF 4565 Bole, spesial- 1 5.96 C {Ce12
2975 | 6-3 CF 27 Bolt, special; 2 BA 1 5.96 C |CB15
4698 | 10-20 CF 4567 Mut, specml ] 5.96 C (CB12
2976 | 6-3 CF 25 Pln1 2 BA ta.pped thread 1 5.96 C (<B1S
Trimm wnmil”
10586 | 10-20 CF 7623A ROD can neccmg tailplane gear change 1o sprthg 1 — P JCBi2
: ¢ feel, assembly A
Lo E Spares for :—
10582 | 10-20 CF 7627 EADJUSTER 1 5.96 C |C812
10-20 CF 4587A :_EYE -END, assembly 1 —_ — | CB12
. Spares for ;—
2A f9500466 -— : BEARING brall 1 w— C
28M /1202769 | ASB/NT N uT, %‘.’ BSE 1 —_ C
28M{13464 | AZ7/GTL INUT, -5~ BSF, L.H. 1 - C
260Y[8179 | DHS.94/4/90 ‘PIN, '_.grréund steel, 1" dia 5 5.96 Cc jCB12
4694 | 10 CF 3955 PLATE, ‘retaining 1 L72er | C [CB12
O L.64
‘Attachments for 10 CF 3955, Place :—
285{1200066 | A33[B2O ::Screw, 4 BA 1 —_ c
10-20 CF 7633ND ETUBE 2" ofd x 17 SWG x 6™95 long 1 L&l or | — [CBI2
: L.55
Attachments for 10-20 CF 7623A, Rod :—
4695 | 10-20 CF 4067 Bolt, special; 2 BA 1 5.96 C |[Ce2
4697 | 10-20 CF 4565 Bolt, special; 2 BA 1 5.96 C |CB12Z
4698 | 10-20 CF 4567 Net, special; 2 BA 1 s9 | C |cBn
12762 § 10-20 CF 9117 1 .96 C jCB12

gNu:t, special, 2 BA

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

CONTROLS .

PORT AND STARBOARD

Page CB25

{Issued with A.L6D)
FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT IN BOOM, FIN AND TAILPLANE,

Cla{ss
Ref. Ne- Part No. . Deseription o7 |specineacan] Siore | Nioe
3 4:50s LM.
10581 {10-20 CF 7621A ROD connectlng,taliptanespringfeel to gear change, 1 —_ P |CBI12
Co assembly
Spares for -
10582 |10-20 CF 7627 ADJ USTER 1 — C |CB12
10-20 CF 503%A EYE-END, assembly 1 — — |CBi2
Co . Spares for :—
249500466 —_ BEARING, ball 1 _— C
28Mf13464 1A27/GTL NUT, %~ BSF, LH. 1 _ C
28M1202769 § ASBINT NUT, |~ BSF t — C
4694 110 CF 3955 PLATE, retaining . o 1 — C |CB12
Attachments for 10 CF 3955 Plat.e —
2851200066 | A33/820 Screw, 4 BA . 1 — c
Attachments for 10-20 CF 7621A Rod —_
4697 |10-20 CF 4565 Bolt, s_pemal 2 BA 1 —_ C ICB11
11470 |10-20 CF 7661 Bolt, special, &” BSF 1 —_ C |CB12
28M{13122 | A27/GS Nut, & BSF 1 - c
4698 |10-20 CF 4567 Nut, special 1 — C |CB12
28P{1007741 |SP.9/CB Pin; split: 1 — C
2BW /9419455 |SP.10/G Washar 1 — C
2BVV/9419403 |SP.13/G Washer .. . 1 — C
10-20 CF 4575 SPIGOT tailplane sprocket chain guard 2 5.1 — |CB17
Attachments for 10-20 CF 4575, Splgot —_
28M/9403520 | A27/CP Nut, 2 BA . 2 — C
19558 [10-20 CF 7331 A STRUT, spnng. assembly 1 — #|CB17
10608 |10-20 CF 7333 BARREL 1 — C [ce17
10607 |10-20 CF 7335 CAP -end 1 — C |CBI7
Attachments for 10-20 CF 7335 Cap —
285/9434853 | ABS{A3 Screw, gfub é BA e 2 — C
10609 | 10-20 CF 73074 EYE END assembly 1 —_ C |CB17
: " Spares for :—
2Af9500466 —_ BEARING ball ' 1 _— C
Atfachments for 10-20 CF 7307A Eye-end —
285/9434853 { AS5/A3 Sct‘ew, grub 6 BA . 2 — C
10611 [10-20 CF 7345 PISTON . 1 —_— c CB17
Attachments for 10—20 CF 7345 Plston —
28M/1011470 | A27/GT Nut. ﬁr” 8SF 1 - C
10606 [10-20 CF 7337 ROD, plston 1 — C |[cB17
10610 |10-20 CF 7339 SPRING, compression 1 — C  |CBY7
Attachments far 1020 CF 73M1A, Strut —
4931 | A30/11G/DHS.514/D Bolt, & BSF 1 — C  |CB17
4935 | ASB/GT/DHS.514/D Nut, {%" BSF 1 — Cc |cei7
4760 |10-20 CF 3773 Nut. adjuster, 7" BSF 1 5.4 C [CB17
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CB2&
(lssued with AL.62)

CONTROLS

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

FLYING CONTROLS ANP EQUIPMENT IN BOOM, FIN AND TAILPLANE,
PORT AND STARBOARD

Class
Ret. No. Pare Mo _ S Sw— Ne | maeril | siore | fle
1:2:3 4/5i6: LM
4934 [ 10-20 CF 4951A ESTRUT " support, for rudder balance pulley, | 1 — C |cB1s
.. assembly
Atl:achments for 10-20 CF 45514, Struti=—
28D/9133012 | A25/3C Bol, 2 BA 2 — C
28D/1204937 | AS.1242/6C Boke, 2 BA 2 — <
28M/10288 | AGS.2001/CH1 Mut, 2 BA © .. 2 — C
10-20 CF 4959 Washer, packmg. o 20 thick 2 L.64 LM | CBilé
12759 | 10-20 CF 9459 :TI_E, ‘;' Desynn ' bracket to spring feel unit 1 — C |CBis
‘Attachments: for 10-20 CF 9459, Tie:—
28D9133011 | A25/2C Bolr, 2 BA © 1 - c
12754 | DHS.957/3C Bolt, 2 BA 1 - C [CB1s
28M/10288 | AGS.2001/C1 :Nu't ZBA ) 2 —_ C
— TRANSMITTER * Desyna,”’ tailplane trim, group [ 1 -~ —
Co {Drg. No. 10-20 CF 9457)
17256 | 10-20 CF 99B5A ;BRACKET * Desynn " transmitter, assembly 1 — C | CB16
: ¢ (Mod. 780)
5 Spares for :—
15188 | 10-20 CF 9981 PLATE serrated . 1 — C [CB16
?Attachrnents for 10-20 CF 9985A Bracket —
28D{1011240 | A25/5E ‘Bolc, }” BSF 2 — C
15187 | 10-20 CF 9987 ‘GUARD, cable (Mod. 780) (Pre Mod. 1113)... 1 — C |CBis
‘Attachments for 10-20 CF 9987, Guard:— n
2BM{13121 | A27/CS Nut, 2 BA . 1 — cC
28P/1007741 | SP.9/CB Pini, split; 1 — c
28W /9419454 | SP10JC '-,W'a.shér‘ : 1 — c
17288 | 1020 CF 14007 EGUARD, cable (Mod. 113) 1 —-— c |ceis
Actachmenes for 10-20 CF 14007, Guard —
17287 | 10-20 CF 10199 ;Nut spetial, 2 BA 1 $.112 C |CB1é
28P/1007741 | SP.9/C8 ‘Piri, split: 1 - C
2BW/9419454 | SP.10/C Washer : 1 — c
28P007741 | SP.9/C8 ‘PEN, 'split, securing * Desynn '’ actuating link § 1 — C
15186 | 10-20 CF 9983 EPI.:[A'I?E, ‘cable guard, serrated (Mod. 780) 1 — C |CB16
. -Attachménts for 10-20 CF 9983, Plate:—
28049133011 | A25/2C ‘Bolt, 2 BA 1 — c
28M/13121 | A27/CS ‘Nut, 2 BA .. 1 — C
28P/1007741 | SP.S/C8 Pif, split: 1 — c
28W/9419402 | SP.13/C ;Washer g 1 - C
10-20 CF 9455 EPLATE locating, 22 SWG 1 L.72 LM [ CBi1é
10-20 N 11543A ::TRANSMITTER * Desynn,”’ assembly 1 —_ — | CBlé
—_ CABLE, assembly . - - _— —_
— CABLE, assembly (See sub»sectlon EAL) - — —
SMITHS INST.
6Aj6478 845/FL : TRANSMITTER ‘** Desynn,’" assembly ... t — P {CB16
‘Attachmants for 10-20 N 11543A, Transmitter:—
28D/9133011 | A25{2C Bolt, 2 BA . 3 — C
28M/10328 | AGS.2002/CN fNu't 2 B'-A 3 - c
28V /9419454 | SP.10/C EWASHER for * Desynn '’ actuating link 1 — C
11472 | 10-20 CF 7907 TKUN MNICGHN, 1” BSF, sprocket mounting, Port fin 2 — C |CB17
_Attachmqnts_ for 10-20 CF 7907, Trunnion:—
4692 | 10-20 CF 4653 Bol, special; 1” BSF ... 1 — C |[cBt7
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Yixen Mk. 1

CONTROLS

PORT AND STARBOARD

Page CB27
{lssued with A.L.62)

FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT IN BOOM, FIN AND TAILPLANE,

Clafss
Ret. No. Pae N,  einion N |l | scre | Toe
1:2:3 4.5 4; LM,
16386 | 10-20 CF 1157 A :UNIT. trim, tailplane controls, phase 2, assembly 1 _— P | CB1]
: ¢ (Mod. 791)
; " Spdres for .—
2A/9500418 _ BEARING, ball 1 - c
2A/9500422 _ ‘BEARING, ball e e 2 - c
‘Attachments  for  Ref. No. 2A/9500418 or
: ' ¢ 2A[9500422, Bearing i—
10616 [ 10-20 CF 7467 ;Nut, special 1 — C | C813
10615 | 10-20 CF 7465 Nut, special 1 - C | CB13
28P1007741 | SP.9/CB Pin, split: 1 — C
10622 | 10-20 FC 7863 ‘Rifg. abutment 1 — C | cB13
10-20 CF 7861 ‘Ring, aburment 1 Le4 | — [cBi3
10614 | 10-20 CF 7417 Tube, distance 1 — < | CB12
10-2¢ CF 7563 ‘BOX, b?lance weight, 20 SWG k; 5.511 LM | CB13
iAttacﬁmne:nts for 10-30 CF 7563, Box :—
29Df15703 | A5%/11C ‘Boit, 2 BA . 2 — <
28M1006473 | A27/CT Nut, 2 BA 2 — C
28W/9419454 | SP.10/C EWashér _1 2 — C
- 10-20 CF 8715A '-BRACKET for " P " clip anchorage, assembly | 2 — — | CB13
10623 | 10-20 CF 7559A ECAM AND SHAFT, assembly 1 —_ P | CB13
© 1. Spares for :—
2A/9500418 - 'BEARING, ball 1 — o .
10624 | 10-20 CF 7459 ‘COLLAR, distance 1 — C | CB13
10625 | 10-20 CF 7463 'NUT, special ... 1 - c [ce3
10-20 CF 7441 ‘PIN, 'flanged 1 5.96 — | CB13
28P/1007741 | SP.9/C8 PIN, split . 1 — c
10-20¢ CF 7569 ‘RETAINER, bearlng 1 5510 LM | CB13
285/1008081 | A33/C10 . 'SCREW, 2 BA . 3 —_ C
‘Attachmants for 10-20 CF 7559A Carn —_
28071011240 | A25/3E ‘Boit, }” BSF 3 — C
28MM2931 | A27(ET ‘Nut, }” BSF 3 — C
28W/9418920 | SP.1QJE :Wésher : 3 — C
28E[9436947 | AS.3180/4B CLIP, " P " for actuaror cables 2 — C
-Attachménts for A5.3180/4B, Clip :(—
285/9992522 | A32/B16 Screw; 4:BA . 1 — C
289419465 | 5P.13/8 1Washer : 1 — C
10-20 CF 7313A .DRUM cable assembly .. 1 —_ — | cB13
- ° | Spares for -
2A[I500418 — EBEARING ball 1 — C
10-20 CF 7473ND EGUARD cable, 20 SWG 1 L72 LM | CB13
_'Attacbmentsfor10-20CF7473ND Guard —
28D/9133012 | A25/3C :Bolt, 2 BA 3 — C
28M/1006473 { A27/CT ‘Nut, 2 BA 3 - c
28W/9419475 | SP1S/C Washer . 3 — c
10-20 CF 7565 PLATE bearing, retaining ... 2 5.510 LM | CBi3
‘Attachments for 10-20 CF 7565, Plal:e —
28D/9133012 | A25/3C :Bolt, 2 BA 2 — C
18M/1006473 | A27/CT ‘Nut, 2 BA 2 —_ C
BWS419475 [SPAS/C Washer ... 2 — Cc
10-20 CF 7475ND ;TUBE distance, &” ofd x 1 ifd x 0738 | 1 Lé5 | LM [CB13
0 long
Attachments for 10-20 CF 7313A, Drum :—
28D/1013178 | AS.1242/5E Bolt, }” BSF 7 —_— C
28M{13935 | ASB/ES Nut, }” BSF 7 —_ - C
18P1007741 |SP.9/CB Pin, split 7 —_ C
28W /9418920 |SP.10/E Washer : [ -—_ C
RESTRICTED




Page CB28
{lssued with A.L.62}

RESTRICTED

CONTROLS

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT IN BOOM, FIN AND TAILPLANE,
PORT AND STARBOARD
Cla[ss
Ref. No. Part No, __ escripdon Ne Lot Store | Ri2®
1;1;3.45556; LM
10619 }10-20 CF 8325 LEVER S . 1 — C |CB13
Attachments for 10—20 CF 3325 Lever —
280413979 1 A30/14E _Bol; 1" BSF {close tolerance) 1 — C
28M/13935 [AS58/ES Nut, }* BSF 1 — C
28P/9435558 [SP.113/E14 Pin: (close. tolerance) 1 — c
28P/1007741 |SP.9/C8 Pin; split - 2 — c
2BW/9418920 [SP.10/E Wa'sher : 1 — ot
10617 1020 CF B365A LEVER assembly 1 — C |cB13
) . Spares for —
2A/950D466 —_ BEARING ball 1 -— C
16387 [10-20 CF 10029A LEVER assembly {Mod. 791) 1 — C JCB13
. Spares for :—
2A/9500466 — BEARING ball 1 —_ C
Attachrnents for 10-20 CF 10029A Lever —
28D/1013282 | AS.1242{5G Bolt, " BSF 1 —_ C
28D/8325 [ AS.1242{4E Boit, {’ BSF 3 — C
28M/14537 | ASB{GS Nut. &” BSF 1 — C
28M/13935 | ASB/ES Nut, * BSF 3 — [
28P/1007741 |SP.9/C8 Pin, split - 4 — c
28W 9419455 |SPAD/G quhejr : 1 —_ C
IBW 9418920 1SPAOJE Wa\'shér 3 - C
1020 CF 7449 PIN rlgg;ng . $.% — |CB13
Atcachmems for 10-20 CF 7449 Pln e
28M/1006473 |A27/CT Nut, 2_B_A 1 — C
10-20 CF 8457 PL:ATE, base, for balance weight, 20 SWG ... 1 §.510 LM JCB13
10-20 CF 7481A PLATE, side, assembly ... 1 - — |cB13
- . 1 ! Spares for :—
249500418 —_— BEARING, ball 1 — C
10613 |10-20 CF 7451 [BUSH 1 —_ C [CB13
10-20 CF 7597 PLATE, cover, 18 SWG 1 $.510 — |CB13
10-20 CF 5647 PLATE, cover, 18 SWG . 1 $.510 — | CB13
EAttachment.s for 10-20 CF 7957 or 10—20 CF
: . 8647, Plate .(—
280/1007319 | AS.1242/4B éBoit 4 BA 2 — C
28M/1006504 |A27/BT N 4 BA (Lock to DHS.514/D) 2 — C
10620 |10-20 CF 7437 RING, retalmng t - C |CB13
‘Azgtchments for 10-20 CF 7437 Rlng -_
285/1008070 |AL5 A4 Screw, grub - - 1 - C
10-20 CF 7311 SHAFT stub . 1 5.9 - |CB13
Atr.achmems for 10-20 CF 7311 Shaft —
2808325 |AS.1242/4E Bolt, 1~ BSF 4 —_ C
28M/13935 |A58/ES Nut, i BSF 4 - c
28P/1007741 {SP.9/C8 Pin; split: 4 — c
28W19418920 [SP.10/E Washer | 4 — c
10-20 CF 7293 SHAFT “trim unit 5.96 — | CB13
10626 [10-20 CF 7539 TRUNNION . — C |cB1d
Attachrnents for 10-20 CF 7539 Trunmon t—
28P/1007741 |SP.9/C8B Pm split: 1 — C
10627 |10-20 CF 7445 Screw* special 2 BA 1 —_ C |CB13
AS.2808/5/01% _-'I'UBE, distance for cable guard plate, f;” ofd x 1 T350r | LM
o 217 SWG x 019 long T45
Attachments for AS, 2808/5/019, Tube :—
28D/1200119 |A25/4C Bolt, 2 BA ve ree . t — C
28M/[9403520 |A27/CP Nut, 2 BA . 1 — c
10618 |10-20 CF 7561 WEIG KT, balance 1 — C |CB13
RESTRICTED

T




Sea Vixen Mk. 1

RESTRICTED

CONTROLS

Page CB29-
{lssued with A,L.69)

FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT IN BOOM, FIN AND TAILPLANE,

PORT AND STARBOARD

Cln{ss
Ref. No. Part No. . Description ';IE‘ Sp:‘:ai:izrai:i:m St}rro PI:I‘;.‘
1°2°3 4.5:6" LM
- FLYING CONTROLS IN TAILPLANE 1 — — | CB4
{Drg. Nos. 10-20 TP 791Af1, CBi8
{Mod, 234) and 10-20 TP 1091)
2315 | 10-20 CF 2275A ARM elevator, operating, Port, assembly 1 — P | CBi8
2316 | 10-20 CF 2276A ARM elevator operating, Starboard, assembly 1 — F | CB18
Spares for :—
10-206 CF 2277 ARM, bare, Port 1 5.96 — | CB18
OR :
10-20 CF 8703 ARM; bare, Port 1 DTD.166 | — | CB18
10-20 CF 2278 :ARM' bare, Starboard 1 596 — | CB18
OR
10-20 CF 8704 ‘ARM, bare, Starboard . 1 DTD.166 | — | CB18
- 2AJ9500415 — 1BEARING ball (3110—99—950—0415} 1 — C | CB18
2A 13500467 — ‘BEARING,. ball (3110-99-950-0467) 1 — C | CBi8
2317 | 10-20 CF 2279 fBEARlNG inner, elevator track member, connec- 1 —_ C | CB18
: - gion
2319 1 10-20 CF 2281 'CAP,: recaining, inner bearing, elevator track 1 — C | CB18
. member
:'Attachments for 10-20 CF 2281, Cap —_
2311 | 10-20 CF 2283 ‘Nut, tpecial; }” BSF ... . 1 — C | cBig
28P19527619 | SP.S0JCT Pin, split (SP.$/C8} 1 —_ C
2322 | 10 CF 5841A HOUSING, cail plane, inboard, bearing, assembly 4 — C | CB18
249500415 — ‘BEARING, bali {3110-99-950-0415) 1 — C | CBi8
10 CF 5843 HOUSING, bare 1 — — | CB18
2323 | 10 CF 5845 RING, retaining - 1 — C [CBig
Arttachments for 10 CF 5845 ng —
28P{9527619 | SP.9G/CT : Pin, split (SP.3/C8) 1 — c
-Attachments for 10 CF 58414, Housmg —
2BM/14833 | ASBfIS ‘Nut, ¥ BSF ... . 1 — C
28P{9527619 | SP.90JC7 ‘Pin, spllt (SP9,|’C8] 1 — C
28W/ 9419489 | SP.16/) 3Washer - 1 —_ C
2318 | 10-20 CF 2285 EHO USING outer, elevator track member bearing 1 — C | ceig
28N/H56370 | SP.U ‘NIPFLE, lubrication . . 1 — C
RANSOME & MARLES EROLLER spherical ended 3m,’m dla X 19 Sm_-’rn 29 — — | CBi8
: : " lang
2320 § 10-20 CF 2287 STUDR, 3* BSE . 1 — C | CB18
EAttachmems for 10-20 CF 223? Stud —
2353 | DHS.94/5/85 Pin, ground steel, &* dia. .., 1 — C | CB8
Attachments for 10-20 CF 2275A or 10—20 CF 2276A
©Arm —
28DH213733 | A30/7E fBol:l:. i” BSF 1 —_ C
28M/1011467 | A27/ES 'Nut i BSF 1 — C
28P/9527619 | SP.9G/CT Pin, sp[lt (SP. 9;C8) 1 - C
28W /9419487 | SP.16/E Washer : . 1 _ C
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CB3I0
(tssued with A.L.6%)

CONTROLS

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT IN BOOM, FIN AND TAILPLANE,

PORT AND STARBOARD

Chass
et N P o —— ouonen N L s | S
1:2:3 4.5°% L
96307 10-20 CF 9297A EBALL AND SLIDER, at cross-head, assembiy 4 — C | Cp18
10-20 CF 4451A/ND 'BRACKET AND PULLEY, tilplane operating cable| 1 - — | cB3
' on rib No. 4, Port, assembly
1677 | 10-20 CF 30394 BRACKET pulley, assembly 1 — C | CB3
- Spares for
260V/[T562 F DHSAB3/C/25 BUSH knurled 2 — C | CB3
1786 | DHS.794/20 'PULLEY cable, 2*-50 dia. ... 1 - C | CB3
1787 | DHS.797/20 PULLEY cable, 3700 dia. ... . 1 — C | CB3
_Attachments for DHS. 79420 or DHS‘797,|’20,
: ' Pultey :—
280D/9435000 | A30/16) ‘Bolt, 1" BSF 1 — C
28M/1011476 | A27/1S ‘Nut, §* 8SF 1 — C
28P9527619 | SP.90/CT Pin, split (SP.9/C8) 1 — C
2B8W /9419466 | SP.13/) Washer 1 —_ C
Attachments for 10—20 CF 4451A,!ND Bracket —
28D/9133042 | A251C Bolt 2 BA 4 — C
10-20 CF 4449A(ND BRACKET AND PULLEY, aiiplane operating cable 1 — — | CB3
on rib Mo. 4, Starboard, assembly
1676 | 10-20 CF 3037A BRACI(ET pulley, assembiy 1 — C | CB3
Spares for :—
26DV(7562 | DHS.183;Cf25 ‘BUSH, knurled 2 —_ C | CB3
1786 | DHS.794/20 PULLEY, cable, 2”50 dia. ... 2 — C | C83
_Attachments for DHS. 794,20, Pulley —
28D/9435000; A30/16) :Bolt, " BSF . - 1 — c
28M[1011476 | A27/)5 ‘Mut, #” BSF 1 — C
2BP95276149 | SP.9O/CT -Pin, Sp'lt {SP.9/C8) 1 —_ C
28W /9419486 | SP.13/) ‘Washer ... 0 . 1 - C
Attachments for 10—20 CF 4449A,|'ND Bracket —
28019133042 | A25/3C .Bolt, 2 BA . - 4 —_ C
5869 | 10-20 CF 5165A CA_BI‘.E,: rudde_r balance, assembly 1 — C 1 Cb4
28X {3450 — ‘CABLE, bare, 25 cwt, . QR — C
10 CF 4953 CONNECTOR cable, }” BSF . 2 5.96 — | Ce4
13643 | 10-20 CF 5271 A CABLE, tailplane, from mach. gear change to compen- 1 — C | CB4
o sator, aft {Supplied as a three cable
: Co . assembly) (Mod. 450)
13644 | 10-20 CF 5273A ECABLE tallplane, from mach. gear change 1o compen- 1 — C | CB4
: sator, forward (Supplied as a three
S cable assembly} (Mod. 450)
2306 | 10 TP 1033A Ecaoss HEAD, at actuating fink, assembly 2 — C | CB18
: : Spares for :—
285/13722 | AS5/BS SCREW, grub, 2 BA 2 - C
‘Attachments for 10 TP 1033A, Cros.s-head —_
2307 | 10 TP 1037A ?Bolt. 3” BSF assembly 1 —_ C | CB18
. 1 : Spares for :—
28N/956370 | SP.21 ‘Nipple, lubrication t — C | CB18
2BMj1011476 | A27/15 Nut, 2 BSF ... 1 —_ C
28P/9527619 | SP.90/C7 Pin, split {SP. 9;ca) 1 - C
28W /9419477 | SP.15/) :Washer . 1 — C
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

Page CB31

CONTROLS (Issued with A.L.72)
FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT IN BOOM, FIN AND TAILPLANE,
PORT AND STARBOQARD
Class
Rel. .No‘ Part Ne. : — Dascription r:.f"‘ sp?:l'r::'l:ilm SIE::N ’:I‘;f
2 03 4:50% LM
1678 [ 10-20 CF 3395 GUARD, cable, starboard 1 — C |CB3
5867 [10-20 CF 7089 GUARD, cable; Port ... 1 — C |CB3
Attachments for 10-20 CF 3395 or 10-20 CF 7089,
Guard —
28D{9419397 | A25/12C Bolt, ZBA ... 1 — C
- HYDRAULIC 'COMPONENTS - — —
{See sub-section QPF)
1671 |10 CF 5951A _l.lNK, actuating, assembly 2 — C |CB4
10 CF 4681 BALL .. 1 — — | CB4
10 CF 4679 LINK, actuating . . 1 — — | CB4
Atcachments for 10 CF 5951A, Lmk —
28D/1012995 | A25/22C Bolt, 2 BA . 1 - C
10 TP 1069 Bung, .‘tallplane actuating hnk grease retaining 1 54 — | CB4

1672 {10 TP 1045 Nut, tailplane actuating link locking ... 1 —_ C |CB4

18M/1006473 [ A27/CT Nut, 2 BA ... . 1 — cC
18350 1 10 CF 4911 NUT, barrel, }* 8SF, locking rudder balance cables 2 — C |CB4

28M/1007403 | A27/ET MNUWT, i¥ BSF, locking rudder balance cables 2 — C
10 CF 5743A ROD, connecting, elevator operating, assembly 2 — — |CB18

2310 [ 10 CF 5737 FORK-END 1 — C |CB18

2311 | 10 CF 5893 NUT, locking ... 1 — C |CB18

2312 | 10 CF 573%A ROD-END, assembly 1 — C |CBisg

: Spares for :—
2A./9500467 _ BEARING, ball (3110-99-950-0467) ... 1 —_ C |CB18
Attachments. for 10 CF 5743A, Rod :—

2313 10 TE N7 Bolt, §” BSF, elevator connecting 1 — C |CB18
28Df1213768 | A30{10) Bolt, 3” BSF, elevator operating arm ... 1 — C
28M/1011476 | A271)$ Nut, §” BSF 2 — C
28P(9527619 § SP.9OICT Pm. sphit. (SP 9.fC3) 2 — C
28W 949477 | SP.AS) Wa,sher : S e 3 — C

12745 | 10-20 CF 9447A ROD radlus, tallplane. Port, assembly (Mod. 186) .. 1 — Lo w3 |
. Spares for i —
10-20 CF 9453A SLEEVE mountlng, assembly 1 —_ — |CB18
: : - Spares for:—
10-20 CF 9451 jSPIGOT 1 $92 | LM |CB18
Attachments for 10—20 CF 9451 Splgot —_—
28M/5808573 | A27{CS Nut, 2 BA . . . . 1 — c
28P{9527619 | SP.9O/CT Pir, split: (SP 9 'C8) 1 — Cc
28V /9419454 | SP.10/C © Washer ... 1 — c
Attachments for 10—20 CF 9453A, Sleeve —
280/9133013 | A25/5C Bolt, 2 BA 1 - c
28M/5808573 } A27/CS Nut, 2 BA 1 —_ C
28P19527619 | SP.90/C7 Pin, split (SP9,fC8) 1 - c
28W 9419402 | SP.13/C Washer DT 1 _ C
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CB32
(lssued with AL.72)

CONTROLS

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

FLYING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT IN BOOM, FIN AND TAILPLANE,
PORT AND STARBOARD
Class
Ref. No. Part No. i _ Dreseription ':f?‘ Sp?:i'ﬁe:;i:i.l:m S:‘;fre P'La:
1 2:3 4:5°6. Y
14190 | 10-20 CF 9745A .ROD radius. tailplane, Starboard, assembly (Mod. 497) t — C |Ce1s
S . Spares for :—
14191 | 10-20 TF 1797 :STUD, 2 BA ... . 1 — C |CB18
Attachments for 10-20 7F 1797 Stud —
28M /5808573 | A27ICS Nut, 2 8B4 .. 1 — C
28P/9527619 | SP.30/C7 Pirt, split {SP.9.C8) 1 — C
28W ;9419402 | SP.13/C © Washer .. 1 _ C
1Attachments for 10—20 CF 9447A or 10—20 CF 9745A,
: S Rod —
2304 | 10 CF 5159 :Bolt Iront beating, " BSF 1 — C |Ce18
2301 | 10 CF 50M A ;Bolt, 1ack head, assembly 1 — C (CB18
~ Spares for 1
2302 | 10 CF 3095 Adapter mpple. lubrication . 1 — C | CBis
10 CF 5093ND Bolt, bare 1 5.96 — | CB18
28N/915637C { SP.21 Nlpple, lubrication 1 —_ C | CBi8
18M 9129449 | A27{LS Nut, " BSF, front bearing bolt 1 —_ C
28M13259 | A27/NS Nut, § BSF, jack head bolt 1 - C
18P(19234 | SP.90/EB Pim, split’ (SP.9;E10) . 2 — C
2305 | 10 CF 5089 Roller; inner race, front bearlng bolt 1 — C jCBig
2303 | 10 CF 5087 ;Roller inner race, jack head bolt 1 — C [CB18
2BW /9419479 | SP.15IN 1 — C

;Wa_shér, _iack head bolt ...

RESTRICTED




a3Lod1s3o

INVIdTIVL ANV SWOO09 ‘SNId

NI STOY.LNOD DNIAT

1'dD

8: o

STOYINOD

BRACKET & PULLEY,

TAIL PLANE OPERATING CABLE
See Plate CB.3

COMPENSATOR,

TAIL PLANE
See Plaotes CB. 6:7

CABLES.
See Plate CB. 4

MECHANISM, taL pLane

SPRING FEEL AND GEAR CHANGE
See Plates CB. 12 to |7

(f 4 / .
0l \
\:Qj “._BRACKET, puLLey

ELEVATOR - FLAP CIRCUIT
See Plagte CB.3

BRACKET, puLLEY
AT FRAME Neo. 2, PORT
AND STARBOARD

See Plate CB.2

MECHANISM

RUDDER IN FIN
Se¢ee Plates CB. 9+ 10

MECHANISM, eLevator.in

FIN, FORT AND STARBOARD
See Plate CB. 8

\\SHAFT, TORQUE , RUDDER

See Plate CB I

COMPENSATOR,
TAIL PLANE CABLE AND
ELEVATOR PULLEY

See Plgte CB.5

bl Uiy €IS

192 3%

Q31314 153y



RESTRICTED

Sea Yixen Mk. | Plate CB2

DHS. 797/20 020 CF 4179 DHS 79720 PULLEY

10,20 CF 7889

SKEFKO 402266

OHS, 800 SKEFKO 402266

DHS, 800

IC.20CF 7891

020CF 7999 LH & RH

10.20CF 4175A LH
10.20CF 4176A RH

KD20CF 4185 A LH
I020CF 4186 & RH

FRAME 2

BRACKET. puLiey

IO 20CF 419

W% FRAME |

CONTROLS cB.2
FLYING CONTROLS IN [As 24)

FINS, BOOMS AND TAILPLANE

RESTRICTED




Sea Vixen Mk, |

RESTRICTED

Plate CBY

SEE TEXT FOR SPARES CONDITION
OF ITEMS MARKED THUS:— %

DHS, 790 (2 OFF )}

DHS. 204N

3
1
1
bl
bl
3
El

D.20CF 7135 A

RIB No. 4

LEADING EDGE
OF TAIL PLANE

BRACKET AND PULLEY,

TAIL PLAME OPERATING CABLE

ON RIE No. 4
I020CF 4451 AIND
I020CF 4449 A/ND  SIMILAR

=0

2\ @

1020 CF 3037 A{STRD)
KI20CF 3039(PORT)

ILLUSTRATED (PORT)
(steD)

¥/ .mmlﬁ I

10.20CF 73l

DIOCF 7129

#ID20CF 7137 A

BRACKET AND PULLEYS
ELEVATOR. FLAP CIRCUIT

INSTALLATION
STARBOARD 1020CF 4159

1020 CF 9833 ND
SHIM

=l

DH5 794/20 {2OFF S5TBo)
(1 OFF PORT)

-~ DHS.767/20(PORT)

ID20CF 7089 (PORT)
020 CF 3395 (5TRD)

CB.3

CONTROLS

CB.3

Har o

FLYING CONTROLS IN
FINS, BOOMS AND TAILPLANE

RESTRICTED




Q310141534

INVId1IVL ANY SWOOd ‘SN

STOYINOD b'ad

NI STOYLNOD DNIATY

frz-avl
¥'90

¢
q‘j
-

B00OM JOINT RiB

<
10.TP 1045
JO.CF 4681~} .
I0.CF 4679 S 10.TP (089
3 o o
| P
m m
B +
! LINK ASSEMBLY,
10 CF 59514
| T
] P
/ I l q 10 CF 4911 —— e
PLAN VIEW OF TaAIL PLANE ﬂ P
CABLES FLYING CONTROLS IN T/P , -
10,20 TP 783A/1 { PRE -MOD. 234) RUDDER BALANCE
10.20 CF §271A (MOD.450} 10.20TP 791AJ1 (MOD. 234) 1020 CF 5165 A T
10.20 CF 5273A (MOD. 450) / - -
s
1020GF 5149 A (PORT ONLY, g
(TAIL PLANE)
| £
<,
1020 CF SI51 A (PORT ONLY) 8,
(TAIL PLANE) A
% &
L :
2
19 20CF 9771 o
10.20CF 769y } MOD. 562 / ®
\ P O
- \ A
e
wocF _E
4953 |
/
Hh‘h\cfj
EYE-END, c ' IC
| CABLES. FLYING CONTROLS IN BOOM -(FOR CABLE ONNECTOR
. 102G CF 51294 RUDDER & FIN (PORT AND STBO) 10.20CF 85 BOOM TO 1020 CF SIS! A~ FOR CABLE
P JOINT RIB PORT ONLY) 020 CF SIS5A

DHS. 308/15

| AW uIxIp €3S

#82 e

Q3LDIY453Y



RESTRICTED
Sea Vixen Mk. | Plate CB5
SLEEVE . rLanceD. 020CF 4173 COMPENSATOR
1020 CF 3995-7-8 PRE-MOD 52 020 CF 4251 1020 CF 384 /2 PRE-MOD 52
1020 CF 1729-31-32 POST-MOD, 52 o, IQ20CF 7783A POST-MOD 52
. [OCF 5007 27 I0.20CF 383

- i
SPRING oy 2
D20CF 2969 '
PIN. SHAFT GUIDE

I0CF 5085

DHS
QOIS IGE

OHS
FOIfISE
SLEEVE. rLanGED.
I0.20CF 1729 POST MOD S2{2CFF)
D2CCF 3995 PRE MOD 52.(2 OFF)
BLOCK ruesing
IO20CF 4145
201 /19N
STRUT. eracing
I0.20 CF 41654
BRACKET
020 CF 4161 A
COMPENSATOR, taiL PLANE PULLEY DHS 790
CABLE AND ELEVATOR 'BULLEY PLATE, RETAINING, DHS. 793
BRACKET. PORT 1020 CF 417| BEARING. SKF 401458

I020CF 4601 AfND PRE-MOD 52
0200CF |679A/ND POST-MOD s2

PIECE oisTance

K20CF 369

LEVER. puLLey mounTiNG
[0.20CF 3634 LH. PRE-MOD 52
IG20CF 3644 RH. PRE-MOD 52
I020CF 16274 LH POST-MOD 52
K20CF 6284 RH. POST-MOD 52

10 CF 5021
HOFFMAN C.) 1.

WASHER, FELT
I020CF 373 (3 OFF)

K020 CF 367
\ / 10.20CF 365

TUBE . misTance

020 CF 271

IOCF 5027 (2 OFF)

CB.5 CONTROLS CB.5

FLYING CONTROLS IN
FINS, BOOMS AND TAILPLANE

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Wixen Mk, | Plate CB6

DHS.80! PULLEY

" DHS793 PLATE.RETAINING

’ z 10.20CF 4939
v
o

——GUARD casLe

10.20CF 4920

IOCF5405

STRUT sureorT

I020CF 49534

\
X

I0.20CF7847A
KD 20CF7845A

10.20CF 7859 ND

BRACKET. rupbER BALANCE

PULLEY CABLE, 020CF 78434

o
10, 20CF7853 ND TOP
I0.20CF7851 ND BOTTOM

COMPENSATOR.
10.20CF785TND TAIL PLANE INTERCONNECTION
CABLE (N STARBOARD FIN, GROUP
{DRG. 10.20CF 9285 }
10.20CF 4559
S 10.20CF 4575

GUARD

MOUNTING. oase
ey 10, 20CF $445
10.20CF9831A [MOD.45Q}

A25{2E/DNE514/D

PULLEY

10.20CF 91294
SKEFKO 402266 BEARING

CABLES
COMPENSATOR
10.20CF 52504
10 20CF 52614 .

CB.6 CONTROLS CB.6
FLYING CONTROLS IN Chune]
FINS, BOOMS AND TAILPLANE

RESTRICTED

Rk




L8

Q3101153

INVIdTIVL ANV SWOO0g ‘SNId
STOUYINOD

NI STOYLNOD DNIATL

L'9D

[rz 1¥]

10.20 CF 491
(@ oFf) N

1020 CF S6814

ror CABLES -
See PlateCB.6

102CCF T

1020 CF 7939

I020CF 8847

)

1020 CF 4745 (O20CF 3741 I020CF 5699
IC20CF 3723A 1020 CF 3755

I020CF 37 .
a3 1020 CF 8465 1020CF 3753

N
o

0

1020 CF 3539
//
s
o

Q20 CF 9433

10:20 CF 12151

1020 CF 3767 1320 CF 3535
1020 CF 5695

1020 CF 7835 1020 CF STOLA

“"l@ 1020 CF 7937

I020CF 4567 ™
1020 CF 5687 6.3CF 25 SIMILAR 1TEM

20 CF 4565 1020 CF 771
6.3 CF 27 SIMILAR ITEM

1020 CF 3765 |

1020 CF 5697 (2 OFF)

020CF 3763
(2 OFF)

1020 CF 93RS

DHS. 9474 /90
1020 CF
- CF 9389

DHS 9474166
ROD, CONNECTING COMPENSATOR

TO BOOSTER VALVE . LEVER.
1020 CF 93794

l‘?a

1020 CF 2287

COMPENSATOR .
TAIL~PLANE INTERCONNECTION

CABLE ASSEMBLY.
I0200F 10163 A (MOD.926)

Q20 CF 9375

| “Hid weXip Esg

J3LONY1SI

L93 T4



8'd4D

d3LD141834d
INVIdIIVL ANV SWOO09 ‘SNId
NI STOYLNOD DNIATS
STOYILNOD

[zev]

840

KOCF4727 A IBC?‘(:‘; 4731 1020 CF 17574 LAYSHAFT IOCF 4687
IO CF 4729 ND {(BARE) SHIM s+ COMPLETE
DHS 69/F 1020 CF 17594 LH

SKEFK’S'.:MOQ266 1020 CF 7604 RH.

A25/4E/DHS.514/0 IO.CF 46834
el ! IO.CF4685A (BARE)

10.20CF 1765

K2 CF 4747
1O CF 5127 ND
OCF47454A

N (O.CF 4748
1)

Iy

A25f6Ef

- K0 CF 4763
DHS 514/D R

IOCF 4749 R

_ 020 CF 751 A LH < 3
(20 CF 17524 RH S MECHANISM, eLevator, in FIN,
X PORT AND STARBOARD
JO.CF 4747 (DRG. 1020 CF 117}
1020CF 5I57A CABLE

10.CF 4727A

D20 CF40I0A RH.

1020 CF SI1504 CABLE 1020 CF 40094 LH.

G \ '
10.CF 4735 \ "
ROD, me e (g

ID20CF 17494 LH CHAR
I0.20CF 17508 RH 10 CF 47214

T " 10.CF 4773 WASHER
I020CF (7554 LH CHAIN. COMPLETE WITH CABLES I0CF 4771 BUSH

I020CF I756A RH - . . W N
. d

I0.CF 5625 BOLT
I0CF 4719 LOCKNUT

120 TF 1361

CRANK,ELEVaTOR

IO.CF 47594 LH
IQCF 47608 RH

10.20CF9533A LH.

IQ.CF 4713 10.20CF95348 RH,

DHS 1839f25

1020 CF 7809Af1 LH

IC20CF 7810A/ RH}POST MOD. 465

IOCF 4569 ND

10 CF 4717
BUSH (OVERSIZE) K20 CF 7517 1020 TF 905SA BOLT
BUSH (OVERSIZE) - l020TF 907 ND (BARE)

.o K20 CF 9121 (BUSH)

| W USXIp ERS

Q3LDId153d

BED #Eld




6’90

Q31204153
ANVIdIIVL ANV SWOOd ‘SNId
NI STOYLNOD HDNIATS
STOYINOD

[z ¥)]

6’90

‘ . | ~ {9
- =R MECHANISM,
e I N e OBOCE 81 LA
e =L 1020 CF 83 RH.
10,20 CF 18654 L —\
”’L- BEAM, 500STER MTG. =7 N
See Plate CB.1O. —~ s @ \ \

OHS.770/E.

1020 CF 4517 (
L

-
1OCF 4913

T DAMPER, rupoes AW, Y g
1020 CF 22914 ——f See Plate CB.IO.

/. TUBE.TORGUE & LEVER.

DHS.801 PULLEY ) = . i T I020CF §707 L_H.l MOD. 52

pHs 2010 LA AT RN ¥ ; L 020 CF 970¢ RH. -
BOLT foh {2 f A R e ¥ See Plate CB..

DHE, 792 PLATE . '

RETAINING / — - Z

Ja ASSNIOG/DHS, 514/D

1020 CF 2955

10,20 CF 2359

IG20CF 2577 / : i -
! L
H020CF 7059 HOBSON BOOSTER I020CF 3337 @ 1020 CF 8617
./ | %
x A

10,20 CF 2629AMNDLH.
1020 CF 2630AfND RH,

1020 CF 7867

O CF 4809 -
% (¢
@ iy 1020 CF 247%
1020 CF 7083 . ; 7
IOCF 4807 I0.20 CF 22954 LH,
TRANSMITTER. moucTive posITION. . 10 CF a8 (020 CF 22964 Rt .
1020 CF 7055 (STBO. ONLY) 10,30 CF 7860 LEVER. neur sssr. 9205 208 R.H:} oARE

1 M UXip B35

Q310i¥Ls3y

640 #Eld




Sea Yixen Mk. |

RESTRICTED

Plate CBIO

SEE TEXT FOR SPARES CONDITION
OF ITEMS MARKED THUS —

EYE-END
1020 CF 4427

1220 CF 240%

STRUT, sermc.
(RUDDER 'CIRCUIT)
1020 CF 2394

1020 CF 2955

BEAM, BOOSTER MOUNTING.
10.2CCF 16354 LH.
10, 20CF 16364 RH,

0,20 CF 2807

K20C0F 7737

10,20 CF 7759

I0:20 CF 2403
M
1 1020 CF 25774
10:20 CF 3367 —T AT 1020 CF 236!
= 1020 CF 4525A/ND 1020 CF 2955
|
1 5
KO.20CF 2399 — 1 5
¥’ i)
9
,- K020 CF 24094
$0.20CF 3253ND =3 d
(]
e
10.20 CF 3369~ _| If 10 CF 5935
10:20 CF 4525 3% i Tl D AMG/S[2ERf2 |
A{ND @ Ser sub-seclion EAY
020 CF 2407
1020 CF T96IA/ND

CB.10

CONTROLS | CB.10
FLYING CONTROLS IN osg
FINS, BOOMS AND TAILPLANE

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. | Plate CBil

10:20CF 420
10.20CF 2809 S
10.20CF 3297

10 20CF 3299

1C.20CF 7901

10.20CF9661A LH

10:20CF98BIAND LM
10.20 CF 96634 RH.
O 20CF 2101 } 10.20CF9BEAND RH

10.20CF 7069
2 QFF PORT
2 OFF ST'BD.

AMISG/DHS SI4/D

I0.20CF 1825 A

10, 2OCF 1827 & }PORT{PRE MOD 1383

SHAF T. TorQuE LOWER 1020CF 7193

LH. Q. 20CF 9205AMND
RH, 10.20CF 92064/ ND

10.20CFIB26A
I0.2OCFII323A

i0.20CF 10285 A
10 20CF 10267 A l PORT [MOD 363}

K2.20CF 102864
1090 CF 10288 A }STBD{MOD 1383)

} STBOD (PREMOD 1363

TUBE ruopeEr TORQUE & LEVER
L.H. K020 F 9707
R.H, K 20CF 9709

LEVER, Fork assy.

LH. 10 200CF 9203AND
RH. 1G, 20CF 9204 A/ ND

LEVER,rork

LH. 10.20CF 16394
RH, 10.20CF 640A

10.20CF2477 20FF

10.20CF 2473

10.20CF 2475

10.20CF4203 20FF
10.20CF 2481

2

10.20CFB495
DHS781740/18
\Q

CB.Il CONTROLS CB.II
FLYING CONTROLS IN oss ]
FINS, BOOMS AND TAILPLANE

RESTRICTED




——— e ao

Qg3LoNd1s3d

INVIdTIVL ANV SWOO0S ‘SNiJ

STOUINOD (2

NI STOYLNOD ONIATS

(AN

Transmitter. Desynn group

See Pigte CB.16.
ROD. connecTING.
IQ20CF 7623A
1020 CF 7633 ND TUBE.
1020CF 7757

1020 CF 4067 BOLT.

K. 20CF 4567 NUT. 020 CF 7627 ADJUSTER.

' w | N {_toa0cF ases soLT.
o — et 1020 CF 9117 NUT.
SR e 1 A ST

I020CF 4587A EYE-END,

. /-:-"'éOCF s0s5 7
BOLT. cuarp. \ 7 PLATE RETAINMHG .
1020 CF ala7 2 e
N ?:"o :
S \Y

Tail plane trim
Unit. See Plate CB.I3.

./ BHS ‘94141190 A
BOLT. I020CF 7929, 2
E : y
Z —\»ﬂ ! S //
Mach sensitive [ T i L= A I020 CF 4565 BOLT,
Gear_change S T s 020 CF 4567 NUT,
See Plate CB.I4. _.,- T - I ) s A
’ il ‘“/151 ) i ROD. connecTION .
e { o= i 3 = A 20CF 9377 A/l
I020CF 5039A EYE-END. See Plate CB.1S
K20 CF 4567 NUT. I020CF 7627
IOCF 3955 PLATE RETAINING,

I0.20CF 7661 BOLT. ROD connecTING

W20CF 76214

IC.20CF 4565 BOLT.

Solenoid bracket
Assembly see Plate CB.16.

SPRING FEEL MECHANISM IN PORT FIN HEAD.

1 b Utp eo§

79> »®d

QaLo1y153Y



a31Log1s3d

INVIdUVYL ANV SWOO9 ‘SNId

STO4LNOD €1°a3

NI STOYLNOD DNIAT

[rev]
£1'aD

10, 20CF 7445

10.20CF 7449

10.20CF 7467

I02GCFA365A

I0.20CF 7561 WEIGHT, BALANCE
10.20CF 7563  BOX. BALANCE WEIGHT
10.20CF8457 PLATE .BASE

10.2QCF 7539

10.20 CF 74814
s

o

= . ‘ ‘. |o.2oc;3§'n";_
NN

s | 1020 CF 747380

10.20CF 7437

10.20CF 7293 I020CFBTIS A

ID.20CF 10029 A,

10, 20CF 7569 +

1020CF7461 *

10.20CF 7459+

TI0.20CF 75594
COMFERISING ITEMS MARKED +

K.20CF8325

BRACKET 'P’ CLIP ANCHORAGE

UNIT Trim. TAIL PLANE CONTROLS,

PHASE 2 ASSEMBLY

10.20CF HIISTA,

| UIXIA 95

982 ey

Q31204153Y




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk, | Plate CBI4
10.20CF 4028
MECHANISM. A ACTUATOR roTax a2i02
TAIL PLANE MACH, SENSITIVE S
GEAR CHANGE. I0.20CF 0155 A (MOD.791) il )

T
: 10.20CF4049 BOLT.PWOT
ey

-~
-
e

-

,

if]

ICQOCFS2554 4

~

10.20CF 93234

I0.20CF930IND 7N Ny
] \ 10.20CF 4051 TUBE. DISTANCE

1
.20 CF 102W ND .
10.20 CF 10221 ND

10.20CF 9349 MVEL NN
kN
\\\\ §

10.20CF 100254 (MOD. 79t}

: ‘ 10.20CF5257A
.

I0.20CF9259 ——=
10.20CF 50914
I0:20CF 10203 <.
{MOD 1045 .
1
IQ:20CF 1020)
< (MOD1045 ) SPACER

10 20CF 4029

0. 20CF4027 BOLT

{

10.20CF9443 Bt 2

GUARD, caece 9— 10.20 CF 10133 1C.20CF 7659

10.20 CF 10135 a -
03 GUARD.

DHS.365/I5E
DHS 365/8E

BRACKET

0.20CF7673A

BRACKET

10 ZOCFBSSI1A

BUSH.
10.20CF 7655

PN

CB.14 | CONTROLS CB.14
FLYING CONTROLS IN o
FINS, BOOMS AND TAILPLANE

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. |

Plate CBI5

ROD. cOMNNECTION BOOSTER ASSY.
1020 CF 9377411

120 CF 8549

BRACKET,

10,20 CF 9387 10.20CF 3817

10CF 5789 K0:20CF 352
10.20CF 3515 (SHIM)
LEVER, stoe
I020CF 7301

DHS. 66/DD (SHIM)

IC.20CF 7317

o]
CIRCLIP wo20cF gass @

MAKE FROM AGS 2030(147

I020CF 74054

10.20CF 7319

LEVER assemeLy

1020CF 73154

IQCF 4809

DETAILS= UNIT, TAIL PLANE. SPRING FEEL. AND
GEAR CHANGE IN PCRT FIN
10.20CF 7S8S.

I020CF 73534

LEVER, soLenoi assy

SIMILAR FPARTS

I020CF 7687
&3 CF 27
BOLT, speciaL
K20CF 7725
ATTACHMENTS FOR )'l
K20CF 73154 (@,
ROLLER assemeLy
OCF 2607 10CF a6l A
e e
; 7675
NUT. SPECIAL 6-3 CF 25
020CF 7727

A

CB.I5 CONTROLS
FLYING CONTROLS IN
FINS, BOOMS AND TAILPLANE

RESTRICTED

CB.I15




Sea Vixen Mk. |

RESTRICTED

Plate CBIS

PACKING
1020 CF 4809

I020CF 9459 "
DH5.957/3C BOLT

t0.20 CF 6983 {MOD.780)

10,20 CF 9987 (MOD.780), !
10.20 CF (4007 (MOD-IN3)

, !

TRANSMITTER,

DESYNN GROUR.

K20OCF 7743

IQ20CF 7739A

1020 CF 7585

BRACKET, soLenow

KD20CF T4I9A

DETAILS = UNIT
TAIL PLANE SPRING FEEL
AND GEAR CHANGE IN
PORT FIN

1020 CF 7585

10.20 CF 9981 (

ID2QCF 9455

- /—9/ PLATE LOCATING

Boon = S T U
10.20 CF 93854 (MQD.780)

LINK. io20cF 7321

TRANSMITTER. pesvnn
1020 N 11543 A
SMITHS INST. B4S/FL

780 )
10.20 CF 10199 (MOD.1113}

SP IS

1020 CF 7681

PIN, pvor.
10:20 CF B593A

10.20CF 7683

5. 801

SKEFKO 401458 BEARING
DHS 793 PLATE RETAINING

K20CF 4919

ASSY,
KO CF 5405

IQ20CF 4951A

1020 CF 7881 A

1020 CF 2873 AND
Q20 CF 7885 ND 1020 CPF [y SO S A/ﬂb .
020 CF 7887 ND {SIMILAR)

1020 CF 7879 ND

BRACKET, puLLEY RUDDER BALANCE
1020 CF 7871 A

ALXO

CB.16

CONTROLS

FLYING CONTROLS IN
FINS, BOOMS AND TAILPLANE

RESTRICTED

CB.16

[A.L.24]




RESTRICTED

Ses Vizen Mk | Plate CBI7
& LINK. apsustasLe 10 20CF7671A
v 10.20CF7667A e
PIN. HingE
) PULLEY sorr
10.20CF 9129
I0.20CF7693 10.20CF 8535 G

Ty SKEFKO 402266

GUARD.
CABLE
I0.20CF 9341 2 _ _
§ 4
020CF 9342 | 10.20CF4559 I0.20CF4575
i BOLT
| SPROCKET MOUNTING
10.20CF 7907
1D.20CF 9119 =2 A e B @
W@% K0.20CF 4563
I0.20CF 7455 4 OFF DHS432/12E j
@ MOUNTING.
PULLEY ASSY.
PIN eivoT assy. 10.20CF 98294 (MOD. 450)

10 20CF7587A

10.2QCF73Q7A

1I0.20CF7339 AIDFIG/OHS 514 D

10.20CF 7335

10.20CF3773 2A 19500486

10.20CF 7345

10.20CF 7333

ASBIGT/DHS.514/D 10.20CF 7337 STRUT serinG Assy.

I0.20CF733iA

DETAILS -UNIT TAIL PLANE SPRING FEEL & GEAR CHANGE IN
PORT FiN.

PRG. 10.2QCF 7585

CB.17

CONTROLS CB.I7
FLYING CONTROLS IN mL2d
FINS, BOOMS AND TAILPLANE

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vizen Mk Plate CB.18

SP.2l

10 TPIOI7A

10 CF 59514

10. 20 CF 9297A

DETAIL A .
HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

See Sub-section 'QP*

2A/9500415 ¥
259500467 ¥
10. 20CF227%
10, 20CF2281
10, 20CF 2283
10, 20CF2285
0. 20CF2287
10 CF5841
SP21 ¥
SEE DETAIL'D’ RANSOME & MARLES
ROLLERS
PHS. 94/5/85
IO.20CF22?7}
OR P
10, 20CFB703
10, 20CF2278

OR
10.20CFE70O4

0. 20 CF2275A
L PORT
1G. 20CF2276A
sTBD

}STBD

10 20TF 1797

10.20CF9745A
STBD. [MOD. 497)

1C.20CF9447A
PORT {MOD. 186)

SEE DETAIL'E

2AJ9500415 ¥

_2A/9500415  I0CFSE4) IOCF5845
IOCFSB41A
)

DHS 94/5/85

)| IOCF57434A
2“’9500467*M {OCF5737 IGCF5893 IOCFS7394
AN 2A/9500467
SP 2%
10,20 CF 2279 ‘

10.26 CF 2285
DETANL'E’

CONTROLS, fLvinG, TAILPLANE

DR'G. NO. 10.2C TP 104

®\ 10.20 CF 2287

10.20 CF 2281

10.2C CF 2283

ﬁﬁ 917

CB.18

CONTROLS

CB.18

[& L.74]

FLYING CONTROLS IN FINS, BOOMS AND TAILPLANE

RESTRICTED




This file was downloaded
from the RTFM Library.

L ink: www.scottbouch.com/rtfm

Please see site for usage terms,
and more aircraft documents.



https://www.scottbouch.com/rtfm

